mogooﬂm&mmm ,
ist Session v CONFIDENTIAL COMMITTEE PRINT

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

PART IV—PUBLIC WELFARE AMENDMENTS

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
- UNITED STATES SENATE
RUSSELL B. LoNG, Chairman

OCTOBER 23, 1967

Printed for the use of the Committee on Finance

U.5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
85-512 WASHINGTON : 1067




COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

. RUSSELL B. H_OZQ... Louisiana, Chairman :
GECORGE A. SMATHERS, Florida ' JOHN 7. WILLIAMS, Delaware
.CLINTON P. ANDERSON, New Mexzico FRANK CARLSON, Kansas
[ALBERT GORE, Tennessee © WALLACE F. BENNETT, Utah
'HERMAN E. TALMADGE, Georgia CARL T. CURTIS, Nebraska
.EUGENE J. McCARTHY, Minnesota " THRUBTON B. MORTON, Kentucky
YANCE HARTEE, Indiana
J. W. FULBRIGHT, Arkansas
ABRAHAM RIBICOFF, Connecticut
‘LEE METCALF, Montana
FRED R. HARRIS, Gklahoma
ToM VaiL, Chief Counsel
EVELYN R. TBOMPSON, Assistant Chief Clerk

EVERETT McKINLEY DIRKSEN, Ilinois

o T T

o

CONTENTS
1. Staf—HEW Suggestions g
A, wmnﬁmn mmp| ...................... i - :
amily Planning________ -

Family mmw&nmmm.i--i---H”H-----.:-!I----I-T- :

Single State Agency________TTTTTTTToo- ———_ Sy H

B. Section 202—Earnings Exemption. .. T TTTTToe- o
C. Section 203—Unemployed Fathers. ... 7" """" . wm
D. Section 204—Compulsory Work and Training________ DI 20
w. mMmﬁmm wwwlqumamgw Assistance_______~ T TTT7TTTCC - Er

; —PFrotective and Vendor Payments. " -

G. Section 208—Limitation on AFDC T%mwwmﬁm.... S e . mw

H. Bection 209—H i
II. Printed Amendments oEo. Wb.w&m.y.ww” O

ITI. House-Passed Provision Not Discuss i
ed Previously____
IV, Other Changes Suggested By Witnesses at mmpim‘m on H.R. 12080 mm

......... e N e I, 43

ur



WEPD N—

b BN

I. Staff—HEW Suggestions
SEC. 201.—FAMILY PLANNING

PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080
Family planning services are made States would be required to offer
available under grents to States for family planning services to all appro-
maternal and child health services and | priate M@UQ recipients. Federal
project grants for comprehensive matching at the 75%, rate would be
maternity and infant care, provided. Authorizations for maternal

and child health would be increased and,
though funds are not earmarked for
family planning, an estimated $15,000,-
000 would be spent for this purpose un-
der the 1969 authorization, with slight
inereases annually thereafter. State
plans for maternal and child health
services would have to provide for the
development of demonstration
services, with special attention to
family planning services for mothers,
in needy areas.

SENATOR TYDINGS’ AMENDMENTS

1. Write into the law a guarantee that acceptance of family plan-
ning services is voluntary. (Such language appears in the House
report.)

2. Increase maternal and child health authorizations and earmark
funds for family planning as follows (in millions of dollars):

Year i Authorization in | Increased author- FEarmarked for

_ H.R, 12080 ization family planning
] ' |
1969 . ____ $250 | 0 _____ %15
1970 e . 275 +$30 45
1L [ o 300 | -+ 60 75
1 o2 S 325 _ —+ 60 H 75
Suggestions

1. The following language is suggested to insure that acceptance of
family planning services is voluntary—on page 108, line 18, insert the
following:
ﬁmu that acceptance by any individual of family planning
services provided under the plan shall be voluntary on the part
of such individual and shall not be a prerequisite to eligibility
for or receipt of any other service or financial or medical assistance,

1



2 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

2. To assure that some funds under the maternal and child health
provisions are used for family planning even if the full authorizations
are not appropriated, use percentage earmarking rather than dollar
earmparking, as follows (in millions of dollars):

___ | Earmarked for family
Authoriza- | Increased | New total planning
Year tion in authori- authori-
H.R. 12080 zation zation
Percent, Amount
1969__ - _ CU8250 [ _.._w $250 6 $15. 0
1970 275 +$30 305 15 46. 5
1971 .7 300 +60 360 20 72, 0
1972 . _ 325 ; +60 385 20 77.0
19734 350 +60 410 20 _ ! 82. 0
s _
Positions of Witnesses on House Bill Provision
Favor family planning provisions
Hearing
. page

ADC Association of Lane County, Inc., Oregon (after 1972) ._ 1794
Arthritis Foundation, Inc., New York Chapter..____________ A180
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M., Governor of Maine_______________ Al75
Lindsay, Hon. John V., mayor, New York City_____________ 1123
Maine Department of Health and Welfare _________________ A211
National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA__________ 1727
Naticnal Council of Jewish Women_ _______________________ A227

Planned Parenthood—World Population (would include pro-
visions to avoid coerclon)__.________ . _________________ 1495

Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale
Law School (on voluntary basis)_ __._____________________ 1761
Tydings, Hon. Joseph D., U.S. Senator (completely voluntary

6T g L 1799
Wyman, George K., commissioner, New York State Depart-
ment of Social Services (favors proscribing any coercion in
connection with offering family planning services) .. _______ 1543
Opposes family planning provisions
National Conference of Catholic Charities__________________ 1356

SEC. 201. PROVISION OF FAMILY SERVICES—
STATE PLAN REQUIREMENT
PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080

Provide for the development and ap-
plication of a program for such welfare
and related services for each child as
a8 may be necessary in the light of the
particular home conditions and other
needs of such child.

Same as present law.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 3

Suggestion

Make it clear that States must provide a program of services to

relatives (as well as to children) toward the general objective of

strengthening family life.

SEC. 201. SINGLE STATE AGENCY FOR
CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

PRESENT LAW M H.R. 12080

.services under title V is required.

Child welfare services will be pro-
vided under title IV for AFDC children.
Requires that by July 1, 1969, all such
services shall be provided by a single
State or local agency.

.Ooow&bmaou of the program of sery-
ices to AFDC recipients under title IV
with those available as child welfare

Suggestion

Exempt the States of Illinois and Kentucky (where the child
welfare services and welfare department are separate) from the single
.State agency requirement.

Positions of Witnesses on Other Aspects of Section 201

Generally favor section 201 in H.R. 12080

.- o

Allred, Zella D., Salt Lake City, Utah (if qualified by words “if
in the best interest of the child or family’). .. .. _____. A15
American Parents Committee_ .. ______ ... 958
American Public Welfare Association______________________ 999
‘Brooke, Hon. Edward W., U.S. Senator__.___________.__.__. 826
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii__________________ A213

Cleveland Welfare Federation___ . _ oo . A35

Council for Christian Social Action, United Church of Christ.. 1736
Council of State Chambers of Commerce_ . _____.___________ 1265
Family Service Association of Wyoming Valley______________ A105
Hoff, Hon. Philip H., Governor of Yermont__.____________.. Al107
National Association for Retarded Children_________________ 1934
National Association of Counties____.___.._____.___ . 1289
National Federation of Business & Professional Women’s s

Chahs, L08 . rm e s B S R S e L
Oregon chapter, National Association of Social Workers_.____ A55

Puerto Rico Medical Assoclation_ ___ . . oo __ 1388
Rhede Island Department of Social Welfare . _______._______ mew

Texas State Department of Public Welfare_ _______________.



4 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Oppose provision in H.R. 12080 —_—
page
A180

rthritig dation, New York chapter. - .-----o-_-----
WM%MMMWMMM n.w.mumgg_ Cohelan, Don Edwards, mem,ww“‘
Ottinger, Rosenthal, Ryan, Diggs, @ocwmm wu.oésw&_ oéu
Hﬂmﬁvmwaw Hawkins, Kastenmeler, Resnick, w&? g mu&.
Scheuer, and Congresswoman Mink Q.owa.mm ﬂwo mww Jue
labor market without adequate protection for them
. R e T
O%WHMMMW mogwﬁﬁmm for Children of New York___.__ - -_--

National wﬁw------I-..‘-----\--:11---:-:7---1-HH
quwmaosmmb Welfare Council . - oo caim -
Favor provisions of H.R. 5710

risti i . i rch of Christ. -
i tian Social Action, United Chu ch o
%ngﬂ% mﬂ%%ﬁbﬂw_&maon of America (with mandatory un-

loyed parent Program). . .- ------oooeeoooaooo-
memwwnmwoﬁumbo& of Churches oﬂ Christ in ﬁa US.A___. e
YWCA____. A b e L B B B i

Oppose punitive aspects

i t Children’s Services, Dubuque, lowa__ .-
Ww%mwmw Hon. John V., mayor, New York City - e s
National Presbyterian Health & Welfare Association

United Presbyterian Church in the US.A__ .-

Generally favor Federal funds for @.gmammm services

American Public Welfare Association (favors 75 percent

Baned ot Birostors, Health & Welfare Gouncl of Metropolitan

e T Baiil? Eaveragel Wahingin v Fodr
ching higher than 75 Percent) .o ooeoooooooooo--
MMMWWWE mﬁmﬁo Council of Nassau County, Inc., Qmﬂ%mn M\wmw
N.Y. (favors authorizing enough funds to meet the & o
H.HQ@QVllvlll|||||I|I.|fl-llo..l|l|||l..r|1.|l.|.||||bl-|l.||lll“””l.‘
inoi blic Aid Commission. .- -eooooooo-- -
ﬂm%ﬂw% M,Jmmwww.&oﬁ of Business & Professional Women’s Clubs,
B i T e e
I T
. i rtment of Public Welfare______ . - '
quwwﬁmwﬂwb%owﬂw%ﬁ@ﬁﬁ ““we question whether [the %mwﬂmmmw
wws be carried out under the shadow of coercion and punis
ment without destroying their effectiveness”). .- -- serees
YWCA (opposes combining services with coercive req

b 3117-) S SRS S S LR

A199

1736

2037

1123
1739

A258
A150

A279
A277
A253

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 5
Favor day care provisions of sec. 201 of H.R. 12080
e
AFL~CIO (favors Federal standards for day care)_._________ 1415
American Federation of Government Employees______._____ A128
American Public Welfare Association (favors provision for
minimum standards by Secretary of HEW; recommends
making facilities available in all situations where they are
needed to safeguard children) ____________ L - 999
Arthritis Foundation, Inc., New York chapter__..__________ A180

Board of Directors, Health & Welfare Council of Metropolitan
SRS R A251

Chafee, Hon. John H., Governor of Rhode Island_.__________ A283
Child Welfare League of America (favors standards for day
L R R N i 1321
Community Council of Greater New York . ..~ 1617
Community Service Society of New York (with standards) ___ 1517
Council of Jewish Federations & Welfare Funds, Federation of
Jewish Philanthropies of New York______________ 1611
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M., Governor of Maine. ... .. .. Al75
Health & Welfare Council of Nassau Count /, Inc., Garden
Ciby, NoY i o Rl L SO S i e A258
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator..________ . 775
Illinois Public Aid Commission (Federal Government and
States should consider eliminating fragmented programs of
day care for children by making day care for children a regu-
lar function of all school systems) . ____________ ° Al49
Lindsay, Hon. John V., mayor, New York City. .. .. .. 1123
Maine Department of Health & Welfare.__________ . A211
National Council of Jewish Women____________ "~ A227
National Farmers Union (favors directing welfare departments
to mgw_o% as many low-income welfare recipients as possible
in such day care programs as regular employees) . _________ 1108
National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
Service Employees Union_______________ -~ "~ 1088
National Urban League___________ -~~~ """"77TTTToomeC A277
Rhbode Island Department of Social Welfare (favors funds for
construction of facilities; favors facilities for non-AFDC
children.._______________ _______ T T A283
Tydings, Hon. Joseph D., U.S. Senator (favors strict stand-
Ly T S I 1799
Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor of Massachusetts. ... 1153
Services should be available to all em loyable or hama&aaﬁ
employable adults—HEW 33&@ interpret “appropri-
ate broadly”’
Evans, Hon. Daniel J., Governor of Washington____________ A220

85-312—B87——2



6 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Oppose provisions for tracking down fathers

Community Council of Greater New York______________._ 55
National) Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
Service Employees Union_ _ __________________________ ok

Opposes provision requiring cooperation with law enforce-
ment agencies in determining paternity end locating
absent fathers as a condition of assistance

National Urban League_____._ FOE TR TRICH (ORI MU

Favors, except provisions for getting support from absent
Jathers

South Dakota chapter, National Association of Social Workers.

Favors provision that support should be obtained from
Jathers, but would require States to provide services to
these fathers .

American Public Welfare Association. - .- oo

Opposes regulations dealing with sllegitimacy

National Presbyterian Health & Welfare Association of the
United Presbyterian Church in the USA______.________.

Favors provision providing more adequate protection of
children from abuse and neglect

National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA_________

“We would suggest that rather than enforce new rules and
regulations, more stress should be placed on States being
obliged to encourage education and the development of
Jull potential by the mandatory adopiion of keeping chil-
dren on grants while attending any type of training pro-
gram or school which will make them self-supporting
and give them a chance for meaning’

ADC Association of Lane County, Inc., Oregon____________._

Opposes provisions whereby children could be removed
Jrom the home by court order on ‘“‘terms that are highly

questionable”

National Urban League. . . .. oo

A277

Al10

999

1739

1727

1794

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 7

Opposes measures designed to reduce illeqit;

’ : uce illegitimacy as part
of our income maintenance laws; opposes @.QS.@%;% or
establishing court and police department reporting S%Nu
wﬁﬁ w,m h@%ﬁoa %“wx confidentiality; opposes singling

arcicuiar cuass for oppressive treatment in specs,
enforcement of neglect laws e

Hearing
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of ] i i g
Law School____ . _________ . w.ﬁ.ﬂ. wm. .Hw_.:.mrpwgm.ymwpmﬂmbom_ Fals 1761
Favors amendment to provide that States may appoint the
responsible agency to admanister the services ty children
and their families contemplated in the aet
Harmon, Maurice A. commissi .
Child Welfare_______ e i mbucky Dipartment of 743

Opposes “‘removal of children from their families
wndiseriminately’

South Dakota chapter, National Association of Social Workers. A110

Opposes requirement that State Jurni, )
. . tsh child wel
services toward getting families off welfare rolls eifore

Hawaii, State of

m,ae%:im?&oa &..%&a.m Smwnaﬂm mma&amm%\%x&@m
recewing AFDC

Department of Health & Social Services, State of Wisconsin_ _ A262

Opposed to mandatory day care in that no mo
be forced to put her child in day care to go to MWMH%@%W
guard wam%w%. such as included in section %Wﬁ Y(B)
of act should be wneluded and HEW should be directed to
establish guidelines for care; Federal matching might be

programs; funds for building and renovation are necessary

National Committee for Day Care of Children

.............. A178
“We are fearful * * * that the s ecificati
: 1o -
quirement that all States %3&%@ %&gﬁwﬁoﬁ. Mwmwmmn
wlegitimacy may lead to undesirable coercion”’
Council of Jewish Federations & W
; is . elf i
of Jewish Philanthropies of New miowwm. .m.,.wwm.m : .Hw,wﬁ.mmwmsg 1611



8 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1067

Fapors statement of intent that children should be encouraged
to stay in school

Nannmwum
pa,
HEuQ.nm_ Public Aid Commission. .. ______ oo Al148
Favors increased Federal matcking of 75 percent for services
to AFDC children; favors comparable assistance for other
children
Council of Jewish Federations & Welfaré Funds, Federation
of Jewish Philanthropies of New York. __________________ 1611

Opposes emphasis on vendor payments, protective payments,
and removing the child from the home

National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
Service Employees Union_______________________________ 1088

Favors effort to objectify the law rather than giving social
workers increased discretion

National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
Service Employees UBIO. ..o cuv s von v mvmssscm e pinies 1088

Favors requiring “assurances that States will take adminis-
trative action best suited to meeting their individual
problems toward helping families to be economically
independent” _

Hawaii, State of ... _______ ... A123
Favors expanding State, city, and town sanitation employ-
ment and the postal services instead of restrictions on

AFDC
Goddard, Maj. Gladys, Salvation Army.____________________ A197

Opposes requirement to cooperate with law enforcement
agencies in locating missing fathers

Travelers Aid Society of Washington, D.C_______.__________ A275
Favors, except for provisions related to securing parental
support
Community Service Society of New York_.________________ 1517

.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 9

Opposes requirement that welfare agencies cooperate with,

enforcement agencies in securing parental su
court referral of ehild neglect nam%@ pport and

- . Hearing
National Counecil on Hlegitimacy ___..______ wwwwm
Opposes “paternity determination support provision’’
National Couneil of Negro Women______________ 1501
Favors legislation authorizing release of ne j
) eded in -
tion for enforcement of child m@ﬁ@a&wﬂaaa Saﬁmw.ﬂna
Federal crime to cross a State line to avord child support
Council for Home and Family, Madison, Wis___________ A236
Favors correlation of AFDC and ehild
orre of welfare u !
N organization uni; make mandatory &SQM %ﬁwﬂwﬁeﬂ@m
: or within 90 days after the adjournment of first wmm&%,.
. session of State legislature, whichever is lator
Texas State Department of Public Welfare._.___________ A200
Opposes provisions that “have the effect shi
s pro ‘hay of punishin,
- Wlegitimacy by punishing the @:&&%N child” e
- National Urban League_._____ e R A227



10 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
SEC. 202.—EARNINGS EXEMPTION
m H.E. 12080

PRESENT LAW
1

AFDC program:

The State agency in determining
need, upon which eligibility for and
the amount of sassistance is based,
must take into account ary other in-
come (including expenses reasonably
attributable to the earning of income)
and resources of any child or relative
claiming assistance.

The States, at their option, may |
disregard not more than 350 per
month of earned income of each de-
pendent child under age 18 but not
more than 3150 per month in the
same home. The States also have the
option of disregarding up to 35 of any
income before disregarding child’s
earned income as noted above.

All earned ineome of each child
recipient under age 16, and of each
child age 16 to 21 if he is a full-time
student. attending school, is exempt.
In the case of n child over 16 not in
school and a relative the first $30 of
earned income of the group in a month
plus 4 of the remainder of such income
for the month would be exempt. The
option of the States to disregard 55 a
month of any type of income is con-
tinued. The provision exempting $50
a mounth of a child’'s income is super-
seded by these provisions.

The earnings exemption will not be
available to persons whose income in
the month of application was in excess
of their need as determined by the
State agency. The earnings exemption
will not be available in any month for
a person who voluntarily terminated
his employment or reduced his earned
income within such period preceding
the month assistance is applied for as
2 : may be prescribed by the Secretary
{(but such period must not be less than
30 days), or to persons who refused
without good cause to accept employ-
ment in which they were able to
engage, offered by or through the
public employment office or by a
- . v privaie employer, which is determined
to be bona fide by the State or local
agency.

Effective date: The earnings exemp-
tion must be in effect in the States by
July 1, 1969, but will be optional with
the States from October 1967 on. *

Old age assistance and aid to perma-
nently and totally disabled:
In determining need, a State may
disregard the first $20 of earnings
plus ¥% of the next 360,

No provision.

Suggestion

Modify the AFDC House provision by retaining the first $30
exempt amount and exempting one-half rather than one-third of
family earnings above $30. Require (July 1, 1969) the same earnings
exemption for the old-age assistance program and the aid to the

ermanently and totally disabled program. There would be one dif-
anvom. Under the House bill the earnings exemption becomes Euw:-
cable only after the total income of a family falls below the level of
need, i.e., no family otherwise ineligible for assistance would qualify
on the basis of the income exemption provided by the bill. (Without
this provision the costs of the House bill would be $160 million higher

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 11

because of the people who would be add
: h ed to the welf
example, if the mﬁq of need for a family of four in g mﬁ.mwwmwmwmmwﬁw MM :
earnings mxmﬁweow would not be available until totg] income f .
Wmmmwwpmm mﬁzm a _.%H.rkmﬁwumgmw falls below $200. The result is %mﬂwmgm
7 gets on the rolls because the total family j
to, say, $125, $30 in aid will still be i e D i L
to, s ! payable if family earnin
Increase to $230. However, a family whose total i s
the $230 level—including ‘some earnings could 5t o il
: —would i
assistance. Under ﬂ_Wm.m:WMmmﬂwob“ the earnings Mxmuwmmowm Mwﬂpﬁm e
tinue to operate in this fashion in the AFD program but w Eoou-
in %ﬂm other owmw mmwmumdmﬁom programs. . i
¢ exemptlon of earnings would not be available t 1
mmm%m unless he was attending school full time (just Mm mm%ﬂwﬂ&ﬁmmﬂ
apply to a child age 16 to 21 unless he was attending school) =
Cost: 7 .

Aid to aged and permanentl wbm tot i ———
negligible. AFDC provision ﬁo:_w cost mmw Wﬂ :%%Woﬂwﬁwn%_aoﬂmﬂos o
(an additional $5 million over the House bill.) SRR

Positions of Witnesses on House-Passed Provisions

Favor earnings exemption in H.R. 12080

. Hearing
%Emﬁ_omn Nurses Association._______ : o
bEmﬁnvs Porgote Committpee ... .. o upeees !
Wz_wmﬁ_mmmm,mcnmmzo? Ine., New York oww?mm .............. &wmm
oar ; uncil of Metro.
vomﬂ.mﬂ m%ﬂﬂﬂ% -mm.m.m._mum_-mwﬂ.“_- .ﬁwmqmam Council of Metro-
mw:my?mH-::--:::-:-:-H ...................... wwww
afee, 3 i rnor of Rhode Island (mefens
" mmom:% -w._uw P Oovemer of Bhode Lkl (gzeler A283
olorado State Department of Public Welfare " .
Council of State meh&mwm of Ocﬂ%%waﬂw_mwmﬂ .............. s
Department of Health and Social Services, State wwﬁumnmmm,ﬁr i Mwwm

m.m.Bmmmh.&am;»mmoommﬂoza.ﬁqoEm d.:
mmﬁnm_ _ : T el oy TN A105
City, %.%d.,w_m.m.u..mloﬁucbo; of Nassau County, Inc., Garden

Towa State Board of Social Welfare """ ""TT---=--- A258
Kennedy, Hon. Edward M., U.S. Senator """~~~ A72
7m£oum Association of Counties. T TTTrmeee- 900
National Association of Manufacturers. .~ """ "T=--- 1289
National Conference of Catholic Charities =~ ~~~"""==-- Al61
National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA 7 I
wpwonmw O%:mnan of Jewish Women_________ S T mew
Clubs, Tn ooy 21088 & Professional Women's
National PTA_____ 7777 T A279
Wmao:mmumagu Ldague. .~ CTUTemsmseeeessio .Wwwm
regon Chapter, National Association of Samial Yol " "= =-~ £
M:MJS me.oo W\W&SH bmmo&mmmm“.w .ﬁ Ss Jo .m e R, . prWm
ocholarship, Education, and Defense Fund for R an TR S eme e
Tydings, %ou‘ Joseph D., US, mmwmw%ww m .moa e Bquality.
Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor of ,./?mmmorﬂ_wmmmm”ﬂ.r ........ HH .mem



12 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Opposes earnings exemption (keeps families in poverty in
those States which offer low grants)

5 Hearing
r page
Codgressmen Bingham, Cohelan, Don Edwards, Fraser, Ottin-
er, Rosenthal, Ryan, Diggs, George Brown, Conyers,
m_mw&mﬂmwb_ Hawkins, Kastenmeier, Resnick, Roybal, Dow,
Scheuer, and Congresswoman Mink____________________. A199
Favor earnings exemption of 850 a month plus 50 percent
of additional earnings for AFDC, aid to the aged and
aid to the permanently and totally disabled
A ATNIIS IO v i i s o o i i i 211
Community Service Society of N.Y _____ . _______________ 1517
Health and Welfare Council of the National Capital Area____ 1487
9% 1) S5 1 NS o S O T (A 1415

Favor, but prefer $30 and 50 percent
Las Animas County Department of Public Welfare, Colorado. A174

Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York_._____________ 2019
Council of Jewish Federation & Welfare Funds, Federation of
Jewish Philanthropies of New York______________________ 1611

Favor more liberal provision

ADC Association of Lane County, Oregon______.__________. 1794
American Public Welfare Association. - . _________________._ 999
Cleveland Welfare Federation____ . ___________.___._ A35
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator_ ... ___..___._ 775
Brooke, Hon. Edward W., U.S. Senator. ... __________..___ 826

Favor amending to provide that wages of children under 21
who are going to school part time are treated the same as
the wages of children attending school full time

Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii______________ swe - AELE
Docking, Hon. Robert, Governor of Kansas________________ All1
Hawaii, State of ______________________ T e Al123
Hughes, Hon. Harold E., Governor of Towa.____._______.____ A266.

Maine Department of Health and Welfare__________________ _____
National Governors’ Conference (‘“In general, the Governors
Tavor” such an STEHIMIBIEY c i c v nms s s s S S i R

Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor, of Massachusetts.__.________ 1153

Oppose application to Lﬁ&,u time students

Evans, Hon. Daniel J., Governor of Washington (but reduction
for earnings between $30 a month and $90 is too restrictive
tor partetime stadente) . ccosasapisvnasniiiis e o A220

Rhndes. Hon. James A,, Governor of Ohio_ oo ____. Al4.

i

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 13

Favors scale of exemption to provide a progressively smaller
exemption as earnings increase

Hearing
Wyman, George K., Commissioner, New York State Depart- i
ment of Social Services_______________________ 1543

“I support the administration proposal in the House version
with reference to permitting AFDC families to retain a
portion of their income”

Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress_________________ 1537

Favors provision for work incentive, but J
. ; prefers New York
policy of $85 a month plus 30 percent

Lindsay, Hon. John V., mayor, New York Oy o wssciancnae 1123

Favors income exemption with the following exceptions:
Should be made applicable to a@ﬁ&.maﬁ as @mma %wm&wm-
ent families, should be uniform for all categorical pro-
grams, should be mandatory as to first $30 with exemption
above this permissive but not to exceed 10 percent of total
€arnings

Illinois Public Aid Commission

Opposes; if financed adequately no need for prowsion

Alabama Department of Pensions and Security_ . ___________ A7

Favors higher earnings exemption

National Committee for Day Care of Children_ ___
National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social AL
Service Employees Union_._____________~ 1088

%9%3&885@Hmﬁﬁaoa.&@a\ma%ﬁm@
. p to Federal pov-
erty level aa_% apply to all public assistance @3@33,%

Arthritis Foundation, Inc., New York Chapter______________ A180

Favors permitting AFDO recipients to keep all earnings
above grant to OEO poverty line ? 2

Northeast Neighborhood Counseling Center, Kansas City
R T S B

85-5312—87——3



14 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Favors reducing amount of earnings .maﬁa@u%a e
: page
Hawaii, State of _________ T — — emes WA123
J
Favors OEO approach, 885 plus one-half of remainder
Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator__.__ R N |
National Association of Social Workers_____ ________________ 930
Favors higher work incentive; favors applying it also to
benefit nonwelfare recipients who are presently at or
slightly above the welfare line, but who, under the in-
centive program, would actually be making less than
welfare recipients
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale No
{

Law School ol _.

Opposes possibility that section 202(b) would allow states
to reduce or refuse assistance on the basis of assumed sup-
port which is not actually available

Marlin, David H., Deputy Director, Law Reform, Neighbor-
woom Legal Services Project, Washington, D.C_..________. A268
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale

Law School. ...

Favors earnings exemption in H.R. 5710

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights________________ e

Favors earnings exemption at least equal to that provided in
title I or title 11 of the Economic Opportunity Act

Marlin, David H., Deputy Director, Law Reform, Neighbor- .
wOom Legal Services Wa&.moy Washington, D.C____________ A268

Favors amending section 202 to require States to establish a
“poverty standard” and to disregard earned income, prior
support payments and contri ubions gﬁ&. these a.a.%
amounted during the 12-month period following applica-
tion, together with what the State would pay in assistance,
to an income equal to the “poverty standard”

American Public Welfare Association. . __ _________________ .

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 15

Favors higher earnings exemption; belicves excluding per-
sons already employed at the same earnings level as
- assistance recipients is inequitable

Hearing
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare. . ____________ Mwmmw
SEC. 203.—UNEMPLOYED FATHERS
PRESENT LAW __ : H.R. 12080
For period ending June 30, 1968, * Limits the program to children iﬂ

Federal participation is authorized in | necd support on the basis of the unem-
payments to children who are deprived | ployment of the father. Unemploy-
of parental support or care “by reason  ment will be defined by Seerctary of
of the unemployment of a parent” as _ Health, Education, and Welfars, Wuuo-
defined by a State. Program optional | gram made permanent but still op-
with the States, and 22 have such | tional with the States.
programs, Adds new plan requirement relating
Permanent provisions of law limit | to when aid to dependent children
Federal matching to needy dependent | will be paid on the basis of an unem-
children under 18 (and specified relative ployed father;

‘ith whom they are :Ssmu who have Payment of aid with respect to a
been deprived of parenta support or child ean be made only if his father
care by reason of the death, continued has been unemployed for a minimum
absence from the home, or physical or period of 30 days before receipt of

mental incapacity of a parent. (Speci- ald, has not without good cause
fied relatives include grandmother, within such period refused a bona
grandfather, brother, sister, stepfather, fide offer of employment or training,
stepmother, stepbrother, stepsi ster, and has at least six quarters of work

cle, aunt, first cousin, nephew or in a  13-calendar-quarter poeriod
niece.) ending within 1 year before the

applieation for aid” or, within such
l-year period, received unem loy-
ment nogwﬁamios under any State
or Federal program, or was “quali-
fied for unemployment compensa-
tion.”

The bill waoiamm that persons who
have fulfilled the requirements at
any time after April 1961 (related to
the date of enactment of the original
unemployed parent legislation) " will
be considered to be eligible with
respect to the quarters-of-work pro-
vision for up to 6 months after a
State plan under these provisions
becomes operative,

{5) Any State, af ifs option, lo pro- (5) Receipt of unemployment eom-
vide for the denial of all (or any- pensation bars assistance,
part) of aid under the plan to which
any child or relative might be entitled
for any month, if the unemployed
parent receives compensation under
an unemployment compensation law
of a State or of the United States for
any week, any part of which is in-
cluded in such month,




16 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Suggestion

Same as H.R. 12080 except: (1) remove requirement that father
have six calendar quarters of work or have been entitled to unemploy-
ment compensation; (2) allow, as does present law, rather than require
States to withhold aid in & month during which unemployment com-
pensation is received.

Cost:

Elimination of work attachment provision would cost $2 to $3
million a year over House bill. Elimination of complete bar because of
receipt of unemployment compensation would cost $1.4 million a year
over HW.W.Hocmm. bill.

Positions of Witnesses on House-Passed Provisions

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

mmwa%m
pag
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress_._______________ 1537
Council of State Chambers of Commerce .. _______________ 1256
Puerts Rico Medical AsSoeiabion. . .o vommmwsnsmssmam s - 1388
Oppose provisions in H.R. 12080

Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York.____________ 2019
OWHMMM% State Department of Public Welfare_____.________ A44
Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds, Federation

of Jewish Philanthropies of New York_ .. _______________ 1611
Delaware Department of Public Welfare__ . _____.__________ A68
Hoff, Hon. Philip H., Governor of Vermont_________________ Al107
Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago.________________ Alo4
Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors__________________ A24
Oregon Chapter, National Association of Social Workers_____ AB5
Rhodes, Hon. James A., Governor of Ohio_________________ Al4

Favor making program mandatory on the States ‘

American Public Welfare Association______________________ 999
ku.mmu”,wwmmﬁﬁ. Daniel J., Governor of Washington_ ___________ A220
Javits, Hon, Jacob K., U.S. Senator_______________________ 1397
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights___ . ______________________ 1388
YWOCA e 1632

Oppose changes in present law, would then make ewisting
o program mandatory on the States

AR oo v oniosmmgis s s da s i L S L L SRS 1415
Arthritis Foundation, New York Chapter_________________._ A180
Brooke, Hon. Edward W., U.S. Senator____________________ 826
Child Welfare League of America_____ ... ... __ 1321
Community Service Society of New York________ . .___.___ 1517
Maine Department of Health and Welfare__________________ A211
National Social Welfare Assembly.._.. ... __________ 1938
United Auto Workers____________________________________ 1637

TTR Mammiesion nn Chivil Riehis. . ____ A1R3

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1067

Eaxpresses “‘concern” about provision that requires recent
. attachment to labor market

Texas State Department of Public Welfare._

Favor provision in H.R. 12080 except that work require-
ments should be removed and States should be permitted,
not required, to withhold benefits when any umemploy-
meni compensation is paid

Adminjgbration .01 DL o o0 L e e
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M., Governor of Maine
Hawali, Stateof ... .. . - ' < " "oreesesses
Lindsay, Hon. John V., Mayor, New York City
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator
National Association of Social Workers. ______________ _
National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social
Service Employees Union...____________ " -
Oregon Social Welfare Association, Inc____________ .
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights______________ 77"
Wyman, George K., Commissioner, New York State Depart-
ment of Social Services :

Opposes restrictions in definition of unemployment

Elman, Richard M., author, “The Poorhouse State: The
American Way of Life on Public Assistance”

Opposes  definition of unemployment which requires a
recent employment history or exhaustion of unemploy-
ment compensation benefits

Rockefeller, Hon. Nelson A., Governor, State of New York

Opposes work attachment and unemployment compensation
bars from eligibility

Las Animas County Department of Public Welfare, Colorado__

Opposes  restrictions in  definition of unemployment:
substantial connection with the work force, used up
unemployment compensation, limiting program only to
Jathers

Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare

17

Hearing
page

A200

211
A175
Al24

1123

775

930

1088
1793
A283
1388

1543

A244

A240

A174



18 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Favors removal of provision mot allowing payment if

Sather is eligible for unemployment compensation
Broqke, Hon. Edward W., U.S. Senator___________________ -
O&Mowmwm Rural Legal Assistance_ .. _____________________._
National Social Welfare Assembly_________________________
Wyman, George K., Commissioner, New York State Depart-
o T T B R RO S

Favors expansion of unemployed parent program

Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator. .. _._________ Tl

Favors making UP mandatory; favors Federal definition
of unemployment, but opposes restrictions in definition of
H.R. 12080

Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale
Libowr BeBoghos c e counsosbvsus st Su sus e i s s s st i

Opposes requiring a substantial connection with the labor
force
National Urban League_ . ___ . __________ . _____.____

Favors making AFDC-UP mandatory upon the States (if
this is done emergency care (sec. 206) not needed, except
possibly for migrants)

Illinois Public Aid Commission_____ . ______ e

Opposes attachment to labor force requirement, 30 day
requirement, and bar of father recewing unemployment
compensation

Kerner, Hon. Otto, Governor of Tlinois_ . .._..________

Opposes &3@&&. UpP ﬁée@?i to those who have had recent
employment

Health mum Welfare Council of Nassau County, Inc., Garden
[ 15,0 . S SO S SCYERE o A

Opposes tying definition of unemployment to an attachment
to the labor force

Board of Directors, Health and Welfare Council of Metropoli-
tan St. Lowis_ .o e

Hearing
page

826

775

1761

A277

Al54

A224

A258

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 19

Favors making provision permanent, but would leave

definition of employment up to the States
Hearing
page

National Association of Counties_________________ sy _ 1289

Favors making permanent, but opposes other changes
National Federation of Settlements and Neighborhood Centers_

Favors making clear that work attachment requirements
will mot prevent States from covering such fathers with
unmatched funds

Illinois Public Aid Commission. ... ___________ - Al53

Believes aid should mot be denied to whole family because
of father’s refusal to register, train, or work. (Showld be
like Sec. 204 where only individual who refuses to work
or train is denied, and assistance can be provided children,
through protective or vendor payments)

Illinois Public Aid Commission____ ... ___________________ - Al55

Favors more favorable matching for the programs
Docking, Hon. Robert, Governor of Kansas_ _____ e S Alll

Favors including fathers who are unable to supply a suf-
Jicient livelihood because of unemployment, wunderem-
ployment, or low earnings from full employment; also
there should be no blanket prohibition because of receipts
of unemployment compensation

Illinois Public Aid Commission._______________.___________ Al147

Opposes %%K&&aw. assistance to a R@S&wé«g a resident
' unemployed father gy ; .

McKenna, Rev. Horace B., m_m; St. Aloysius Church, Wash-
mghon, 0 s cwupa A ST A A276

Favors own standard for wunemployed parents program
which does not require an exact amount of work experi-
ence and allows for supplementation of unemployment
compensation benefits:

Department of Health and Social Services, State of Wisconsin_. A262



20 SOCIAL" SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

“The Governors favor enhancement and: encouragement of

the AFDC for Unemployed Parents program. Some

suggest higher matching, extension to every State by

| requirement or bonuses * * * Opposition was expressed

J to new requirements in the bill”

Hearing
. 5 page
National Governors’ Conference.____:_________________ A261

SEC. 204.—COMMUNITY WORK AND TRAINING
PRESENT LAW

Under present law there is no compulsory work program for welfare
recipients. In 1962 the Congress authorized the States to require that
AFDC adult recipients work off assistance payments through com-
munity work and training programs. Twelve States ! have acted to
provide such programs, but even in these States it is not required that
the program be in effect throughout the State (it may cover only a
single, or a few, communities). Moreover, no Federal matching was
authorized for the cost of training, materials, and supervision,

The Federal authorizing statute requires that services under a
community work and training program must be performed for the
State public assistance agency or another public agency undera program
administered or supervised by the public assistance agency. It also
requires that the work serve a sm&:w public purpose; that it not dis-
m?om regular workers or be a substitute for work that would otherwise

e performed by employees of public or private agencies, institutions,
or organizations; ms% that it be of a type not normally undertaken by
the State or community in the past.

In addition, the Federal law requires that “payments for such work
are at rates not less than the minimum rate (if an ) provided by or
under State law for the same type of work and not Wmm than the rates
prevailing in similar work in the community.” It also makes provision
for the protection of the health and safety of the workers; requires.
that child care arrangements be made for dependent children while
the parent or other relative is working, and provides time for them
to seek regular employment; and makes job placement services of
State employment offices available to them.

Finally the Federal statute prohibits a State from denying aid either
to a worker or a dependent child for a worker’s refusal to perform
any such work if he has good cause for such refusal.

Authority for Federal matching under community work and training
programs is scheduled to expire m une 30, 1968.

! California, Colorado, Illinois, Kansas, Maryland, Michigan, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Washington,
West Virginia, and ._m._.wan_mF

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 21

HOUSE BILL

Expressing concern for the sharp rise in the number of recipients
cmmmm.uurm ém:.mam program for aid to families with dependent children
(from 646,000 families that include 2.4 million recipients to 1.2
million families and nearly 5 million recipients in only 10 years)
the House seeks to reverse this trend by requiring all States to estab-
lish community work and training programs by July 1, 1969, and by
requiring that the State deny aid with respect to an m.ﬁ?,oﬁzwg rela-
tive or dependent child age 16 to 21 (or “essential person”) if he
refuses éw%_oc.ﬁ good cause to work or undergo training.

The work and training program at the Federal level would be
administered by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
and at the State level by the State welfare agency. o

As described to this point, the House bill tightens existing law by
(1) making work and training programs compulsory both oqu:m States
and on the AFDC welfare recipients who are found to be “appropri-
ate”” for work or training; (2) establishing the age of dependent chil-
dren required to participate in work or training at 16, H.m.ﬁwma than 18
(if they are not in school); (3) requiring “‘essential persons’ to accept
work or training; and (4) requiring (rather than permitting) the States
to deny aid with respect to any of these persons who refuse without
good cause to accept work or undergo training. In addition, the House
bill requires that a work and training program must be set up in
every political jurisdiction of a State where & significant number of
AFDC families reside. . . :

No objective criteria are included in the House bill for determin-
ing who is “appropriate” for work or training, The House commit-
tee report does attempt to give some guidance by indicating that “in
some Instances—where there are several small children, for mmeEmﬂ
the best plan for a family Emw be for the mother to stay at home.

Despite this, the House bill has been criticized as attempting to put
mothers to work contrary to the best interest of the dependent
children. . . . -

Where a dependent child or a relative or “essential person” who has
been found appropriate for work or training refuses to accept a job
or undertake training and his welfare benefit is terminated for such
refusal vendor and protective payments are authorized to be made
on behalf of other dependent children in the family group. The States
would not have to pay the children in such cases, but if they did,
only the protective or vendor payment method could be used. These
payments are designed to assure that children do not suffer because
of the fault of someone else. (See chart below for more detailed descrip=
tion of provisions of present law and H.R. 12080.)



22 SOCIAL - SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

PRESENT LAW

H.R. 12080

. Federal matching is authorized, for
the périod July 1, 1961, to June 30, 1968,
for grants to people engaged in work and
training projects. Twelve States make
Such .payments. Federal participation
in these payments may be made only
under conditions designed to assuré pro-

‘tection of the health and welfare of the -

cchildren and their relatives:

(1) The work must be performed
for the State public assistance agency
or another public agenecy under a
program (which need not be in effect
throughout the State) administered
by or under the supervision of the
State public assistance agency.

(2} There must be State financial
participation in these expenditures.

(3) The State plan must include
provisions which give reasonable as-
suranee that—

(a) appropriate health, safety,
and other conditions of work will be
maintained:

(b} the rates of pay will be not
less than the applicable minimum
rate under State law for the same
type of work, if there is any such
rate, and not less than the prevail-
ing wage rates on similar work in
the community;

{c) the work projects will serve
& useful public purpose; will not dis-
place regular workers or be a sub-
stitute for work that would other-
wise be performed by employees of
public or private agencies, institu-
tions, or organizations; and (ex-
cept in the case of emergency or
nenrecurring projects) will be of a
type not normally undertaken by
the Btate or community in the past;

(d) the additional expenses of
going to work or training will be
considered in determining the
worker’s needs; :

(e) the worker will have reasori-
able opportunites to seel regular
employment and secure appropri-

Makes such community work and
training programs mandatory on the
wnm.&mm effective with July 1, 1969, Age
18 is changed to age 16. Also includes
dependent children over 16 and “essen-
tial person.”

(1} Same except that community
work and training programs must be
established in every political jurisdie-
tion where a significant number of

AFDC families reside. In addition,

States could contract with private
agencies,
(2) No change.

(3
{a) No change.

(b) Federal minimum wage legis-
lation would also apply, except that
payments for work by individuals
who are learners or handicapped
workers may be at special lesser
rates that are in accord with such
8t te and Federal laws.

{¢) Removes requirement that
project will not be of a type nor-
mally undertaken by the State or
community in the past.

{d) No change.

(e) No change.

ate E.&E.:m or retraining and will
be provided with protection under
the State workmen’s compensation
law or similar protection; and

(f) aid will not be denied because
of a relative's refusal with good
cause to perform work under the
program.

(f) Bill also provides that (1) all
appropriate recipients of AFDC to
register and periodically reregister
at the State employment office, and
(2) requires that if any child or rela-
tive refuses without good ecause
(a) to register or reregister, (b) to
accept bona fide offers of employ-
ment, or (¢) to accept training, the

SOCIAL' SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF ' 1967 23

o TR T R T
MR Fiats rky Y T

FRESENT LAW

H.R. 12080

(4) The State plan must also in-
clude provision for—

(#) Cooperative arrangements
with the public employment offices
and with the State vocational edu-
cation and' adult education agency
or agencies looking toward em-
ployment and occupational train-
ing of the relatives and maximum
use of public vecational er adult
education services and faeilities in
their training or retraining.

(b) Assuring appropriate ar-
rangements for the care and pro-
tection of the child during the rela-
tive’s ‘absence from the home in
order to perform the work under
the program.

() Such other provisions as the
Secretary finds necessary to assure
that the operation of the program
will not interfere with the objectives
of the aid to dependent children
program.

(5} A Btate participating in such a

m_.omuma must also provide (in its
State plan) that there will be no ad-
justment or recovery by the State or
any locality on account of any pay-
ments which are correctly made for
the work.
The cost of administration of a State
plan for which Federal funds are paid
may not inelude the cost of making or
acquiring materials or equipment in
connection with work under a com-
munity work and training program or
the cost of supervision of that work, and
may only include those other costs at-
tributable to the programs which are
permitted by the Secretary.

costs of materials, training, an

adult ‘rélative, esséntial person or
child who se refuses shall not have

" his needs taken into aecount, and in

the ease where the caretaker relative

_so refuses, his needs cannot be taken

into account and *he payments can
be made to the children only if by
a proteetive payment, vendor pay-
ment, or to a foster parent. (How-
ever, the ususl determination that
the caretaker cannot handle the
funds would not have to be made.)
(4) Services and facilities under the

MDTA and other work programs shall
be utilized.

(a) Provides also that the Secre-
tary of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare enter into cooperative arrange-
ments with the Secretary of Labor
for the provision of the services of-
fered by State employment offices to
recipients and mvw:nwsa for AFDC.
The expenses of furnishing to recip-
ients or applicants for testing, coun-
seling, and other individual employ-
ment services would be reimbursed
by the welfare agency at the 75
percent rate (85 percent until July 1
1969).

. {b) No change.

(¢) Essentially the same.

(5) No change.

Provides for Federal Epg,:rwm of the
super-

vision at the rate of 75 percent on
July'1, 1969, and 85 percent from Oect.
1, 1967, to July 1, 1969, if the program
meets the new conditions.



.24 ‘BOCIAL . SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1067
Staff —HEW—Labor Suggestions

The basic thrust of the House bill—to provide for a compulsory
work and training program—would be retained, but it would be
administered completely by the Department of Labor rather than
by the Department of m%mm:? Education, and Welfare. Welfare
‘agencies would be responsible for maintenance payments, medical
care, child care, and supportive social services for individuals partici-
pating in the program. .

Under this suggestion, State welfare agencies would make deter-
minations and refer all “‘appropriate’” AFDC welfare recipients to the
employment office managing the work and training program under
the Department of Labor.

Appropriate persons would not include (1) any person with illness,
incapacity, advanced age, or remoteness from a project that precludes
effective participation in a work and training project, (2) a child who
is attending school full time, (3) persons whose substantially continu-
ous presence in the home is required because of the illness or incapacity
of another member of the household, (4) a mother who is caring for a
child under the age of 3, or (5) a mother who is caring for two or more
children, one or more of whom is of preschool age, if such mother’s
presence in the home is in the best interest of the children. Notwith-
standing these and such other criteria as the Secretary may establish,
any individual receiving aid under this part who desires to participate
in work training shall mum considered for assignment and, unless the
State welfare agency specifically disapproves her request, she would
be referred to the program.

A refusal to accept work or undertake training without good cause
by a person who has been referred would be reported back to the
State agency by the Labor Department; and unless such person
returns to the program within 60 days (during which he would receive
counseling), his welfare payment would be terminated. Protective and
vendor payments would be provided to protect dependent children
from the faults of others. Under the House bill, such payments would
be optional with the States but under the suggested proposal the child
would be given this protection. :

Work and training programs under this suggestion must be estab-
lished in each State and in each political subdivision in which the
Secretary of Labor determines that there is a significant number of
AFDC recipients age 16 or over. While this is similar to a requirement
in the House bill, the suggestion goes further by requiring that
appropriate individuals who [ive in an area where there is no program
in operation be transported to a neighboring area where there is a
program,

Persons referred to the employment office are to be counseled and
their capabilities and experience are to be determined. Based on the
results of these steps the recipients would be moved into work or
training or both. Those for whom jobs can be found will be moved
directly into regular work, Some counseling may be involved but
these people will be under the regular earnings exemption for people
in private employment. For peo le in this category the earnings ex-
emption ($30 plus one-third of the excess over $30 in the House bill)
would apply.

#&

B
.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1867 25

Some people will be suitable for institutional training and the
Labor Department and HEW would like to provide up to a $20 per
week training incentive payment. They feel their experience with
other training programs demonstrates that training can be achieved
both more quickly and more thoroughly at less total cost if such an
incentive is provided. Other people, who have insufficient work ex-
perience or capability to enable them to go to work immediately,
would undergo work training in work training projects to equip them
with good work habits and experience. They also will receive their
grants plus up to $20 a week as a training incentive.

Welfare recipients who are found to be unsuitable either for regular
employment training or work experience training would be given jobs
with employers, public or private, under agreements made with the
Secretary of Labor, Work under such agreements could not result in
the displacement of regular employed workers and would have to be
of & type which under the circumstances in the local situation would
not be performed by regular employees. ) .

It would be required that these workers receive at least the Federal
minimum wage (if such work would ordinarily be covered under
minimum wage legislation), or the prevailing wage, if higher, for their
services. In measuring whether they are paid the minimum wage,
amounts paid by the Secretary to the employer with respect to their
employment would be taken into account. Only that part of the total
wages which are not subsidized by the welfare payment would be sub-
ject to social security, unemployment compensation, or other Federal
taxes, . :

The plan would work like this: The State welfare agency would
pay into a special pool for each project on behalf of each person it refers
who is in the project an amount equal to: : )

(1) The welfare benefit he would be entitled to if he were not
in this program, or, if smaller; . ) . ]

(2) Eighty percent of the wages (including the subsidy) paid
to the worker by the employer in the project. S

The Secretary of Labor would contract for work for the participants
in the project on the best terms he can negotiate and the amount of
the funds paid by him to an employer would depend on these
negotiations, ) X

The extent to which the State welfare payment might be reduced
depends largely upon the negotiating efforts of the Secretary of Labor.
If he is successful in placing these workers in job slots where the pay is
relatively good, the contribution the State must malke into the employ-
ment pool wounld be less. : 3

Employees who work under these agreements would have their
situations constantly reevaluated by the employment office at regular
intervals (at least every 6 months) for the purpose of moving as
many such employees as possible into regular employment.

An important facet of this suggested work program is that in most
instances the recipient would no longer receive a welfare check.
Instead, he would receive a payment from an employer for services
performed by him. In those cases where an employee receives wages
(including the subsidy) which are insufficient to raise his income to a
level equal to his grant plus 20 percent of his wages, a welfare check
equal to the difference would be paid. In these instances the supple-
mental check would be issued by the welfare agency and sent to the
worker. The earnings exemption would not apply to this employment.



26 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

ILLusTRATION OF How Sucgestions Wourp WoRK

A local public welfare agency screens all of its AFDC cases and
finds after furnishing various social and medical services that 45
women_pre appropriate for referral to the local employment office for
work or training. The welfare agency works out child-care arrange-
ments for the mothers, using relatives in some cases and purchasing
the care in others,

The local employment office provides employment testing, inter-
viewing, and counseling to the women. The office determines that
seven of the women have skills that are wanted in the locality and
finds regular jobs for them. (In several cases it was the lack of day-
care Qo@.&mm which kept the women from taking regular work.) The
earnings of some of these women is enough that they need no more
assistance and go off the welfare rolls. In some other cases they earn
enough to reduce their assistance payments, in varying degrees, in
accordance with the earnings exemption. :

The employment office mma.m that 20 of the women show manual
dexterity mwﬁrmov offer good promise that they can be trained for
jobs in knitting mills in the area. The office enrolls the women in a
training course funded under the manpower development and training
program and pays them $20 a week as a training incentive. This $20
Is in addition to their grant. Eighteen of these women complete the
training and get jobs, two of them. did not complete the training
because of changes in their home situations which required their
wu.mmmnnm. Eight of the women were placed in a work-training project

ecause it was determined that they needed several weeks of actual
work experience to get accustomed to the situation and to gain self-
confidence. Several of these were later trained in a specific skill and
placed in regular employment. These women also were given $20 a
week as a training incentive. The employment office found that 10
of the 45 women have very limited educational ability and show very
little aptitude or potential for developing any work skills. As to
them, the employment office enters into an agreement with the
Ajax Co. under which the company agrees to have the 10 women work
as attendants in the women’s restrooms in an office building. Since this
Is not & service which the company would provide if it had to pay the’
full minimum wage, this is work that does not replace any other
workers and which would otherwise go unperformed.

The agreement further specifies that the women will work for 35
hours each week at $1.40 an hour—the applicable minimum wage—
and that the $1.40 will be evenly divided mm;,mm: what the Ajax Co.
will contribute and what the employment office will contribute—$0.70
an hour for each. Thus, each woman—working 35 hours a week at
$1.40 an hour—will receive a monthly “wage” of $270. Half of the
wage will come from the employer and one-half from the employment
office. In this case, the welfare office would send to the employment
office the following amounts on behalf of the 10 women;

2 women, grant of $100________________ . _____ .. __________ 2200
5 women, grant of $150___ ________________ . ___________ """ 750
2 women, grant of $210___________ ___________ . ____ """ TmTT 420
Twpoman, erant of- 8800 . o oo on i s S 1216

Potale . sue fond vonnd e e liungi g s o 1. 586

180 percent of wage is less than total grant.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 27

Since the amount which the employment office owes the Ajax Co.
is $1,350, the E:WF%BER office can return $236 to the welfare agency
as & saving to the AFDC program—to be shared by the State and

Federal Government in proportion to the matching formula applicable

to the States.

The two women whose family grant would otherwise have been
$100 will be $170 a month better off; the women at $150 will be $120
better off, and the two women at $210 will be $60 better off. The
woman whose grant would otherwise be $300 would get her wages of
$270 plus the amount of her welfare payment which was not sent to
the employment office—$84—for a total income of $354. The latter
computation is wiade under the provision which guarantees that n
woman will recieve at least 20 percent of wages plus her grant rather
than her AFDC grant alone.

The employment office keeps in close touch with the Ajax Co. about
the performance and work habits of the women and furnishes counsel-
ing where needed. In one case, the employment office arranges for the
welfare agency to furnish social services to remove a family problem
which is influencing behavior at work. After several weeks the em-
ployment office receives a request from a restaurant for a ladies room
attendant and one of the women, whose work habits are good, 1s re-
ferred to and gets the job.

COSTS

The table bélow indicates the relative costs and savings of the House
bill and the staff suggestion. While the net costs to the rogram are
somewhat less under the suggestions, it should be aoﬁm% that many
more AFDC adults would be working and off the rolls.

Increased taxes these people would pay are not reflected in the table,
Neither, of course, are the intangible benefits to society, such as the
fact that the children in these homes will have the example of a work-
ing parent to emulate, and the fact that the working parent will have
a more positive attitude toward society in general.

[Tn millions of dollars]

Work AFDC redue-
training Day care tion due to Net
expenses training
Fiscal
year ]
House | Pro- | House | Pro- | House Pro- House | Pro-
bill posal bill posal bill posall-| bill posal
IDBBL oy e e e W £ S $130
1960______ 845 182 875 | 1875 | _____._ —8%41 $120 216
1970______ 90 195 155 155 | —%10 1. —115 235 235
197 o 135 247 250 250 —55 | —214 330 283
1972 _____ 225 364 470 470 —130 — 340 565 494

1 Only 28,000,000 is attributable to work and training costs during this year, ]
2 State-local costs will be reduced as follows: Fiscal vear 1969, $31,900,000; fiscal year 1977 $80.210,000;
fiscal year 1971, $168,300,000; fiscal year 1972, $267,300,000.



28 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

WORK-TRAINING IMPACT UNDER HOUSE BILL AND PROPOSAL

[In thousands]

J Trainees Full-time job AFDC recipient
Fiseal | placements reduction
year
House” | Proposal House Proposal House Proposal

1968 | . _____. : 1] e P COURRITN | S el
1969, ___ 50 140 | ______ | B0 Loecncppmnn 155
150 7 S 100 | - 150 110 70 40 282
1971 ___| 150 190 20 75 80 300
197220 250 _ 280 30 95 120 380

! Based on 20-percent placement assumption used by HEW in preparing figures,

..._m.o.m.mso:m of dﬁﬂmmmmm on House-Passed Provision

 Fapor provisions in H.R. 12080

Hearing
page
American Parents Committee. ____________ e W 958
Chatee, Hon. John H., Governor of Rhode Island. ... ... A283
Council of State Chambers of Commerce_________ . 1256
Department of Health & Social Services, State of Wisconsin__ = A262
Evans; Hon, Daniel J., Governor of Washington____________ A220
Mlinois Department of Public Aid_________________ "~ Al47
Towa State Board of Social Welfare_________ """ A72
Kerner, Hon. Otto, Governor, State of linois. ... ... .. A224
Las Animas County Department of Public Welfare, Colorado. A174
Maine Department of Health & Welfare._________ _______ . A211
Moss, Hon. Frank E., U.S. Senator (favors concept)_________ . 891
National Association of Counties______________ . c_so--. 1289
National Association Manufacturers__________________~ Al61
National Council of Churches of Christ in the U.S.A ... 1727
National Farmers Union__________________ """ 1108
National Federation of Business & Professional Women’s ‘
Clubs, Inc_.________________________ A279
Oregon chapter, National Association of Social Workers. . .. Ab5
Puerto Rico Medical Association.________________ " 1388
Rhodes, Hon. James A., Governor of Ohio (would apply to all
AFDC mothers, with 90-percent matehing) .. _____ Al4
Winter Park, Fla., Chamber of Commerce._. . ... - A43
Oppose provisions in H.R. 12080
Family Service Association of Wyoming Valley______________ Al105
Northeast Neighborhood Count eling Center, Kansas City,
L0 S R S s A33
Wisconsin Welfare Couneil . _______ -~~~ """ ~""""TTTTTTmoes A105

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 29

Oppose provisions in H.R. 12080 and generally favor
provisions in H.R. 6710

) Hearing
_ . . page

e €)1 NPT RO S S . HE |
LT T R Ly - 231
Citizen’s Committee for Children of New York_____________ - 2019
Community Service Society of New York__________________ 1517
Employment Security Commission of Arizona_______________ A195
Garrett, H. Fred, Boise, Idaho_ ____.____.________________ AT76
Hearnes, Hon. Warren E., Governor of Missouri___ IS A86
Interstate Conference of Employment Security Agencies_ ___  A102
Kehl, E. M. Wisconsin__ _________ s S RS AS89
Maine Employment Security Commission__________________ AS83
National Association of Social Workers____ _____ o Aol 930
Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor of Massachusetts___________- 1153

Q&mmﬁmcnh Alan, commissioner, South Dakota Em ployment
Security Department_ . _____________ e AT9

Favors clarification that 85 percent matching will be availa-

ble to States that have already implemented such program,

not just States starting out

Iinois Public Aid Commission. _____._____________________ Al149

Favor having programs run by other than public welfare

agenc.

Alabama Department of Pensions and Security.______._______ A7

Arthritis Foundation, New York chapter (Department of
5 T A ST . A e O T A A180

Caldwell, Hon. Sam, commissioner of labor, Georgia (Depart-
mentnl Labor) oo oo~ 7 E CF 835
Cleveland Welfare Federation____________________ ____ A35
Episcopal Action Group on Poverty______._______ . 1733

Flint, Mich., chapter of National Association of Social Workers
(Department of Labor) ______________________ A228

Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator (Department of Labor)__ 1397
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator (Department of

ﬁwvod-f---------l------:-:-J-.[.. .............. 775
Lindsay, Hon. John V., mayor, New York City (Department
2 L T o e X it S 1123
Moss, Hon. Frank E., U.S. Senator (Department of Labor)___ 891
National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA______ . 1727
National Council of Senior Citizens (Department of Labor)___ 1069
National Farmers Union (Department of Labor)y____________ 1108
National Federation of Government Employees (Department :

g O T ) S S e i A128
Physicians Forum (Department of Labor)__________________ A247



30 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Favor removing compulsory work features
e Hearing
s g b page
Admimjstration. . . 211
.&F.&.‘w Zella D., Salt Lake City, Utah_ __ .. _______._____ S 1317
American Civil Liberties Union__ . ______________ .. ... 1226
American Nurses Association_ .. __.._._________________. 951
American Public Welfare Association_ . _____________.._..... 999
Arthritis Foundation, New York chapter_.______ o e g A R
Association of State Maternal and Child Health and Crippled
Children’s Directors_ ______ Lo MM el st oot Lew 00
Board of directors, Health & Welfare Council of Metropolitan
Bt DoNS. .. g s G i s A251
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii_____.____________. A213

Central Iowa chapter, National Association of Social Workers_.  A78
Child Welfare League of America (favors language of present

law for assuring appropriate child care services) . __________ 1321
Citizens’ Committee muoﬁ Children of New York_____________ 2019
Cleveland Welfare Federation___________ ... . ._________ A35
Council for Christian Social Action, United Church of Christ_._ 1736
Council of Jewish Federations & Welfare Funds, Federation

of Jewish Philanthropies of New York___________________ 1611
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M. Governor of Maine______________ Al75
Docking, Hon. Robert, Governor of Kansas_______.________ Alll
Eliot, Dr. Martha M., chairman, Massachusetts Committee on

Children & Youth i Cccsswsssounsabod 763
Episcopal Action Group on Poverty__ ... ... ... 1733
Family & Child Services of Washington, D.C_______________ Wwww

Family Service of Montgomery County, Pa._.___._________.
Flint, Mich., Chapter of National Association of Social Workers. A228
Governor’s Committee on Law Enforcement & Administra-

tion of Justice Subcommittee on Juvenile Delinquency State

of Massachusetts. __ .. oo o-- A170
Haowail, Stateef o eecciscdiooleisaoesiases A123
Health & Welfare Council of Nassau County, Inc., Garden .

i s s OO L - 5 A258
Health & Welfare Council of the National Capital Area_____. - 1487
Hughes, Hon. Harold E., Governor or Iowa (opposes blanket

requirements that all AFDC mothers undergo work training

E.p_um roquired to WO . - oo coviuisnvini s S A266
Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator_____._____ .. ... 1397
Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago___ ... ___ ... Al104
Kennedy, Hon. Edward M., U.S. Senator_ ... __._..._- 900
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator_____..____.__._____ mew

Lindsay, Hon. John V. Mayor, New York City____.______..
Las Animas County Department of Public Welfare, Colorado.. Al174
Lutheran Family & Children’s Services of St. Louis, Mo___.__ As4
Maine Department of Health & Welfare ____ .. _________ WO
Maine Department of Health & Welfare Advisory Committee,
Citizen’s Advisory Committee to the Bureau of Social Wel-
fare, Executive Committee, Maine Conference on Social

Weldare - oo iimmeeoecececmmmaiian oo
Medical Committee for Human Rights_ _____ . __________. A118
National Conference of Catholic Charities. .. __ .. ___. 1356

.lr_rv\

i

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 31

3 . Hearing
National Consumers League___ ________________.____ .MMNMH
National Ooc.un“; of Churches of Christ in the USA_________ . 17
National Council on legitimacy__.__________________ """ 1478

National Council of Jewish Women._________________ A227

National Council of Negro Women _
National Council of Sentor Citizens. -~~~ ~--.. .. 1 " 1069
National Farmers Union._____________________~~ """ _ 1108
National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
_Service Hﬁwwo%mmm Eieneas cvrn o 1088
National Welfare Rights 00 _ 1463
Oregon Social Welfare Association, Inc._________________ 1793
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare.______________ _ A253
Planned Parenthood-World Population____________________ - 1495
Rhbode Island Department of Social Welfare_.__________ .~ Aosa
Scholarship, Education, and Defense Fund for Racial Hmzwmﬁm 1919

Shepard, Richard G_______.__..___..__________ "~ 7."% - A198

South Dakota chapter, National Association of Social W

: : orkers _

Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance Miwmo -
LawSehool . . . ________ ... . _________ 7 """ qes

Travelers Aid Society of Washington, D.C ______ 7~ A275

Tydings, Hon. Joseph D., U.S. Senator

Uhited Auto Workers.. .. ooororr 1 1T 1637

mwmvﬁw%%:ammwou on Civil Rights.ooo_ oo ________~ ;- A183
ah Chapter, National Association of Social Workers. . _

Ggw Division of Welfare....oooooo o A.x.u.wr " .aﬁw.#.mw. w; I Wwww
Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor, State of Massachusetts. . 1153
Opposes provision for mandatory work or training as a
condution of assistance without regard for certain Jactors
Dasonul Urban Leapns. owemmssusssss somsememe . _ A277
Favors welfare agéncy administration
American Public Welfare Association__ _______________ 999
Maine Department of Health & Welfare .________________~ A211
National Rehabilitation Association_____.____________ " ""7 ‘A73]
Favors provision for training
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator____________________ 775
Opposes requirement that States establish work and travning

programs on & “crash’ basis .
National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
Service Employees Union_..o..oooooooo___ o _____ 1088



32 SOCIAL: SECURITY "AMENDMENTS OF 1967

" Language should be clarified so that it is clear mother will
not be dented benefits for nonacceptance of employment
wn case where chald care arrangements are not appropriate

Hearing
L page
Illinois Public Aid Commission____.._ A A0 e TA IS T, 5 L TE S A148
Fawors provision for minimum wage under work and train-
g programs
N wﬁonpy Federation of Social Service Employees & Social
g e o T B R —————— 1G88
Favors Federal participation in work training programs
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare_ ... A283
Favors increased Federal funds for mommandatory com-
munity work and training programs
National Federation of Social Service Employees & Social Serv- silad
ice Employees Union. - - oo ccoooooooom i 8
‘“k * * mothers should be offered employment m@ ortunities
only when the best inierests of their children would
be served in so doing”’
Wyman, George K., commissioner, New York State Depart- 5
ment of Social Services . oo 154
Favor making counseling and day care services avarlable
to mothers who want to work y
National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA_____.____ 1727
Opposes provision for 85 percent (later 75 percent) Federal
matching for work and training
National Association of Manufacturers_ .- ....ooocoooooooo. Al161
Favors section 204(f), paying for employment services
Al51

Tilinois Public Aid Commission oo

| ) bl . ject in every
Opposes requirement of establishment of @ project in .
n.ﬂﬁw @amﬂmﬁamé are o substantial number of recipients:

Hawaii, State of oo e A123

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

. vided for the care and protection of a child while his
parent 18 partwipating in @ work and iraining program

: N : Favors requirement that appropriate arrangements be pro-

Administration _.

Opposes omission of labor standards in work and training
kg : programs

o) Episcopal Action Group on Poverty

Use provision for adults and children over 16 “when use of
i ¥ e such resource is appropriate”’
Hawaii, State of

Favors authorization for project grants for needy persons
- ] : - not eligble for AFDC
_ Administration___________ : :

5 Favors training incentive payments for trainees in work and
training projects of $20 a week

Administration

Favors removing “‘learner” exceptions to requirement to
pay mynvmum wages and prevailing community rates

TLaw School ;

1
m« Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of H_:.&:o assistance, Yale

“There should be some specifics for job development
and some aim toward techmical and vocational train-
wng’’

| ADC Association of Lane County, Inc., Oregon

Favors re wirement that the training offered should mnot
be velow individual’s last regular occupation

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights

_ @zﬁwoam?Ha.@e&q.m.“..m&mm&g\mﬁ%%a&can%ﬁﬂaana&q

v dwiding authority with Department of Labor. Federal
law should not spell out the detailed administrative
arrangements that a State should follow in earrying out
programs

Illinois Public Aid Commission



34 S0CIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

“A masswe compulsory work program as provided in
- H.R. 12080 may very well sertously undermine labor

standards”’
i 2 Hearing
. page
N p.a_ob.& Council of Churches of Christ in the USA. ____.____ 1727

Favors greater emphasis on statewide planning for work
and training programs

Hughes, Hon. Harold E., Governor of Towa_ .. _______._.____ A266
Favors community work and traiming programs only
under particular condidions; favors 90-percent Federal
matching
Hughes, Hon. Harold E., Governor of Towa. - ___________._ A266
The Governors * * * “have great praise for the self-
help programs, particularly the idea of work training for
mothers on AFDC. Most Governors do mot think this
should be compulsory across the board”
National Governors’ Conference___________________________ A261
Believes a federally supported work and training &US-
gram equal in incentives and benefits to MDTA, title V
of EOA, etc, would be more productive than work relief
program under public welfare
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare.______________ A253
Favors requirement that the agency must make a determina-
tion that the children will be adequately cared for before °
a mother is declared appropriate for training or em-
ployment
American Public Welfare Association______________________ 999
Oppose %.%mq%&@.g.?&igaﬁ 89% i work. 93&..%3&3.@
_ programs _ _ .
Health and Welfare Council of Nassau County, Ine., Garden
City, NY______________ S i e SRR A258
Oregon Social Welfare Association, Ine, .. ______.._____ 1793
Scholarship, Education, and Defense Fund for Racial Equality_ wwwc

Travelers Aid Society of Washington, D.C. _____..______.__

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Favors making certain these provisions would not violate
National Labor Relations Act

._m.ozowmamEF Education, and Defense Fund for Racial Equality

Favors proposals which would increase the number of
Jobs and job training systems

Lindsay, Hon. John V., mayor, city of New York___________

Favors safeguards for those assigned, including payment
of prevailing wage and in no case less than minimum
wage

American Federation of Government Employees____________

Favors directing Secretary of HEW to develop guidelines
to protect the rights and interests of families and
children under the work and training provisions

American Public Welfare Association______________

Opposes provision requiring the State agency adminis-
tering AFDC to pay the Secretary of Labor for expenses
involved for “‘testing and counseling services and other
such services”

Bonin, Garland L., commissioner, Louisiana Department of
" Bollie Welland cvnvnvnsnssnpase, "0 .

Believes relocation of families is increasing problem in
worl: and training programs. for public assistance
recipients—suggests consideration by the Congress

Illinois Public Aid Commission___._________________

Favors 90 percent Federal matching for work and training
programs

Administration (as in title Vof EOA)_________

Bonin, Garland L., commissioner, Louisiana Department of
Public Welfare

“We question the advisability and even the constitution-
ality of compulsory requirements of work or trasning’’

Physicians Forum___________________________

35

Hearing
page

1919

1123

A128

999

1023

Al55

211
1023



36 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENIS Ur 1vo4

Favors use of private proprietary schools in work and

fraiming programs
Hearing
page

United Business Schools Association_ __ ___ AT SRR 1 e A231

2 .
Recognizes “‘the importance of the expansion of the com-
munity work and training provisions of the bill”

Flint, Mich., chapter of National Association of Social Work __ A228

Favors making program voluntary with States

National Committee for Day Care of Children__________ ... A178

Favors making mandatory either July 1, 1969, or within
90 days after adjournment of first regular session of
State legislature, whichever is later

Texas State Department of Public Welfare_ ____________.____ A200

Favors Federal funds for work and training

National Urban League_ .. ______________ A277

Favors 100-percent Federal share for education and
fraining programs

Maine Department of Health and Welfare__________________ A211

Favors, but with amendment to require study by DHEW
on. how to avoid abuses under exishng programs and
reinstatement of specific language in present law

California Rural Legal Assistance_ . _____________ ... 1926

- -

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENIS OF 1w0( o

SEC. 206.—EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

PREBENT LAW H.R. 12080

Emergency assistance may be given
for a period not in excess of 30 days in
any 12-month peried in the case of a
needy child under age 21 who is (or,
within & period specified by the Secre-
tary, has been) living with any of the
relatives specified in the Act in a place
of residence maintained by such a rela-
tive as his home

The Federal share will be 50 percent
of the total expenditures under such
plan for such assistance in the form of
payments for items, services, and
medical care and 75 percent of the total
expenditures for such assistance in the
form of welfare services. Effective upon
enactment.

No provision

Suggestion

Extend period from 30 to 60 days and include language allowing a
State to set up projects to handle migratory labor emergency situations
for the same length of time. (This provision could not be used in the
case of a family where the mother or father had refused work or
training without good cause.)

Cost:

Increase from 30 to 60 days together with optional extension to
migratory labor will increase House bill cost $10 million in fiecal 1969,
$20 million in fiscal 1970, and $35 million annually thereafter.

Positions of Witnesses on House Passed Provision

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

Hearing
page
Administration (would make emergency assistance available for
up to 120 days and would provide for 75 percent Federal
BRATE) o oo 211
Alabama Department of Pensions and Security (favors same
matching as AFDC program).___________ . __ - A7
American Public Welfare Association (prefers time limit of 2 or
3 months; recommends that participating States be pro-
hibited from refusing assistance because of any residence or
setilement reQEIrerents) oo v s p e una e ot s e s s s e 999
Board of Directors, Health and Welfare Council of Metropoli-
Al B LW, o oo e e e e A251
Bonin, Garland L., Commissioner, Louisiana Department of
Public Welfare. ... . . ________________. 1023
Colorado State Department of Public Welfare (would extend A174
PErIodi b 00 VR covn vnm i e e e s s Ad4
Departiment of Health and Social Services, State of Wisconsin. A262
Hawail, State of (opposes limit of 30 days)_________________ A123

Las Animas County Department of Public Welfare, Colorado. A174



38 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Hearing-
page
National Association of Counties_ . ________________________ 1289
National Conference of Catholic Charities. ________________ . 1356
Nationgl Council of Churches of Christ in the USA_________ 1727
National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social
Service Emplovees Union________________~_____________ 1088
Puerto Rico Medical Association_ _________________________ 1388
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare________________ A283

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights (favors, but extend to 60 days
and increase Federal matching so it is competitive with other
Federal aid programs)_____________________________-_ __

SEC. 207.—PROTECTIVE AND VENDOR PAYMENTS.

PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080

Authorizes protective payments to be
made (limited in number to 5 percent of
recipients) to a person who is interested
in or concerned with the welfare of the
dependent child and relative, under a
State plan which provides for—

ber of recipients who can be under this
method of payment. Adds authority for
vendor payments under same condi-
tions for protective payments as out-
lined below. (Vendor payments are

directly to a person furnishing food,
living accommodations, or other goods,
services, or items to or for such family.)
(1) Inthe case of an individual who
refuses to take the steps leading to
employment, vendor or protective:
paymgnts may be provided without
meeting the requirements.

(1) determination by the State
ageney that payments in this form
are necessary because the relative is so
unable to manage funds that it would
be contrary to the child’s welfare to
make payments to such relative;

{2} meeting all the need of indi-
viduals (in conjunection with other
income and resources), with respect to
whom they are made, under rules
otherwise applicable under the State

(2) Deletes requirement of meeting
full need.

plan for determining need and the .

amount of assistance to be paid;

(3) special efforts to improve the
ability of the relative to manage funds,
and periodical review of the situation
to determine whether such payments
to another interested person are still
necessary—and with provision for
judicial appointment of a guardian
or legal representative if the need for
payments to another interested person
continues beyond a period specified by
the Secretary;

(4) opportunity for a fair hearing
before the State agency on the deter-
mination that payments to another
interested person on behalf of the
child and relative are necessary; and

(5) aid in the form of foster family
care, as provided for in the Social
Security Act.

Terminates June 30, 1968.___________

(3) No change.

(4)8No change.

(5) No change.

Provision made permanent.

Deletes 5-percent limitation on num-

made on behalf of family or child.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Suggestion

39

Would put 10-percent limitation on the number of recipients for
whom the State can make vendor or protective @mwamudm but excludes
0

from this overall limitation those recipients for w

m such payments

have been made because of the refusal without good cause of an in-
dividual to work, register for work, or to participate under a trainine
or work program. In the case of an individual who makes such a refusal,
the State must make his payment in the form of a vendor or protective
payment but not for a period (during which he or she is undergoing
counseling) of more than 60 days in any one year. At the end of the
period such individual will be removed from the rolls but the rest of
the family will continue to get vendor or protective payments based
on their needs. (The emergency services provision would not be

available for this type of AFDC Tamily.)
Cost:

No cost for protective or vendor payments, but 60-day counseling
provision will cost between $1 and $13 million in first, year increasing

to $4 million in 1972,

Positions of Witnesses on House-Passed Provision

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

Administration (urges limiting the number of children who may
be provided for in this way to 10 percent) ____________ °
American Parents Committee...________________ 77
Hlinois Public Aid Commission (favors additional language so
that vendor payments might be combined with money ay-
ments “in such manner as may be appropriate in view of the
nature and extent of the fund management problem pre-
sented, with the intent that payments to such suppliers be
utilized only in cases of chronic and serious mismanagement
of funds and in such & way that the needy individual can be
returned at the earliest possible time to full control of his
THODEY PRYIDERIE ) . o\ o i it cmie i i,
Kerner, Hon. Otto, Governor of Illinois_____________ "~
National Association of Counties_.___________ """
National Association of Manufacturers.___________ "~
National Council of Jewish Women..___________ "~~~ "°°"
Pennsylvania Um%mﬁnnmﬁ_ of Public Welfare (favors limit of 5
percent of caseload for vendor payments)
Puerto Rico Medical Association.._______________ """
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare (favors 10 percent
of caseload limitation)______________ e S

Hearing
rage

211
9568



40 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967
Oppose provision wn H.R. 12080
_ Fpage”
Alabama Department of Pensions and Secruity___ .. _._._.. A7
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawail_________________. A213
Child Welfare League of Ameriea___ . ______._______________ 1321
Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York_____________ 1517
Community Service Society of New York ... ______ 1517
Hawaii, State of __ . _ . Al123
National Urban League. ... _____________ s R A277
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale
Law School . oo 1761

Opposes provisions for liberalized and increased use of pro-
tective payments as provided in sections 207, 201(a), and

204(a)
Marlin, David H., deputy director, law reform, Neighbor-
hood Legal Services Project, Washington, D.C____________ A268

Opposes elimination of the &-percent Limitation on the
aumber of AFDC children for whem protective payments

may be made .
Board ofjdirectors, Health and Welfare Council of Metropolitan
Bl LI, o mmomm e st e o i R R R SR MR S

SEC. 208.—LIMITATION ON NUMBERS OF
FEDERALLY AIDED CHILDREN

PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080

Provides that, for the purposes of
Federal matching, the number of
dependent children, deprived of
parental support or care by reason
of a parent’s continued absence from
the home, for any calendar quarter
after 1967 shall not exceed the num-
ber bearing the same ratio to the
total population of such State under
age 21 on Jan. 1 of the year in which
such quarter falls as the number of
such dependent children with respect
to whom such payments were made
to such State for the calendar quarter
beginning Jan. 1, 1967, bore to the
total population of such State under
age 21 on that date. No limit is im-
posed on Federal matching for chil-
dren qualifying for AFDC based
upon the death, incapacity, or unem-
ployment of the parent.

There is no limit on Federal
participation in expenditures other
than the $32 a month average maxi-
mum for all recipients of AFDC.

it

-

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 41

Suggestion

Eliminate the “freeze” provision in H.R. 12080.
Cost:

] Mm%bmm in House bill of $18 million in fiscal 1968 would be elim-
nated.
Positions of Witnesses on House-Passed Provision

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

Hearing
Council of State Chambers of Commerce___________________ HumM@
Puerto Rico Medical Association_______________________ "~ 1388

“Our first reaction is one of concern without being sure as
to whether this promsion should be opposed”

Department of Health and Social Services, State of Wisconsin._ A262

Oppose provision in H.R. 19080

ADC Association of Lane County, Inc., Oregon_____________ 1794
Administration___________________________ 211
ABLEOI0 o asoisn s s psann - A%
Alabama Department of Pensions & Security_______________ A7
Allred, Zella D, Salt Lake City, Utah____~___________~ Als
American Association of University Women, Michigan Divi-

SIGH < e S o R Al132
American Civil Liberties Union_____________________ 1226
American Nurses Association_ . ____________________ - 951
American Parents Committee__________________ - 958
American Public Welfare Association___________________ ~ 999
Arthritis Foundation, New York Chapter_________.______ _ A180
Association of State Maternal and Child Health and Crippled

Children’s Directors_ . ____________ e A90
wOmmm.m Hﬂ Directors, Health and Welfare Council of Metropolitan

L
Brooke, Hon. Edward W., U.S. Senator.________________ bmww
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii________________ A213
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress_________________ 1537
California Rural Legal Assistance (if retained, should be based

on numbers of families in poverty)________________ 1926
Central Iowa Chapter, National Association of Social Workers..  A78
Chafee, Hon. John H., Governor of Rhode Island_______ . A283
Child Welfare League of America.._________________ "~~~ 1321
Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York________ . 2019
Cleveland Welfare Federation_______ s e . R
Colorado State Department of Public Welfare. ____________ Ad4
Community Council of Greater New York_____________~ 1617
Community Service Society of New York____________~ ~ = 1517

Congressmen Bingham, Cohelan, Don Edwards, Fraser
Ottinger, Rosenthal, Ryan, Diggs, George ?.oé?M Oo:uqmwm“
Farbstein, Hawkins, Kastenmeier, Resnick, Roybal, Dow,
Scheuer, and Congresswoman Mink__________ "~ = A199



42 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Couneil for Christian Social Action, United Church of Christ. _
Council of Jewish Federations & Welfare Funds, Federation of

J ewjsh Philanthropies of New York______________________
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M., Governor of Maine_ _____________
Delaware Department of Public Welfare. __________________
Docking, Hon. Robert, Governor of Kansas___.____________
Elman, Richard M., author, “The Poorhouse State: The

American Way of Life on Public Assistance”__. __________
Episcopal Action Group on Poverty_____.________________~
Evans, Hon. Daniel J., Governor of Washington____________ .
Family and Child Services of Washington, D.C_____________
Family Service Association of Wyoming Valley______________
Federation of Protestant Welfare Agencies___~_________ ____
Flint, Mich., Chapter of National Association of Social Work
Governor’s Committee on Law Enforcement and Administra-

tion of Justice Subcommittee on Juvenile Delinquency, State
~of Massachusetts______________________________ T
Green, William S., member, New York State Assembly_ _____
Hoawal, 680000 - covomor v v i it e
Health and Welfare Cournicil of Nassau County, Inc., Garden

2 R G
Health and Welfare Council of the National Capital Area.____
Hearnes, Hon. Warren E., Governor of Missouri. ___________
Hillcrest Children’s Services, Dubuque, Towa_ __ _ St S —
Hoft, Hon. Philip H., Governor of Vermont_________________
Hughes, Hon. Harold E., Governor of Towa_ __ S
llinois Public Aid Commission_________________________ "

Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator____________._ o M
Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Chicago_________________
Kennedy, Hon. Edward M., U.S. Senator_ .________________
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator.._____.____________
Kerner, Hon. Otto, Governor of Illinois_ . _________________
Lindsay, Hen. John V., Mayor, New York City.____________
Las Animas County Department of Public .ﬂﬂo&wﬁm_ Colorado. _
Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors._________________
Lutheran Family and Children’s Services of St. Louis, Mo____
Maine Department of Health and Welfare________________
Maine Department of Health and Welfare Advisory Com-

mittee, Citizens’ Advisory Committee to the Bureau of

Social Welfare, Executive Committee, Maine Conference

on Social Welfare___._________________________________
Marlin, David H., Deputy Director, Law Reform, Neighbor-

hood Legal Services Project, Washington, D.C______ ____
Massachusetts General Court_.__________ A o
Medical Committee for Human Rights____________________~
Moore, Hon. Dan, Governor of North Carolina_ ____________
National Association for the Advancement of Colored People_
National Association of Manufacturers.________________.___
National Association of Social Workers_________________
National Committee for Day Care of Children._____________
National Consumers League_.____________________________

Hearing
page

1611
A175
A8
Al1l

A244
1733
A220

A105
A38

A170
1307
Al123

A258
1487
AB6

A223

A107

A268

A148
A72
1397

Al104

900
775

A224
1123

A174
A24
A84

A211

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 19067 43
Hearing
page

National Council of Churches of Christ in the USA. 1727
National Council on Iegitimacy___.___________ 1476
National Council of Jewish Women____ A227
National Couneil of Negro Women . _ ... _________________ 1501
National Council of Senior Citizens____ 1069
National Governors’ Conference______ . _______________ A281
National Farmers Undon_________________________ 1108

National Federation of Settlements & Neighborhood Centers_
National Fedevation of Social Service Implovees & Social

Service Employees Union._____________________________ 1088
Natiamal PTA oo it el A100
National Preshyterian Health and Wel‘are Association of the

‘nited Presbyterian Churchin the USA_________________ 1739
National Urban League. .. _______________________ A277
National Welfare Rights Organization___ _______________ _ .. 1463
Northeast Neighborhood moﬁEm&Em Center, Kansas City,

BB s o S S e e A33
Oregon chapter, National Association of Social Workers______ A55
Oregon Social Welfare Association, Ine_____________________ 1793
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare. .______________ A253
Phatans POREIL, o oo oo s st s i s ity A241
Planned Parenthood—World Population___________________ 1495
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare________________ A283
Rhodes, Hon. James A., Governor of Ohio- ________________ Alg
Rockefeller, Hon. Nelson A., Governor of New York______ -~ A240
Shepard, Bibiard G . oo cnn s n i A A198
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale

g A A S 1761
‘Texas State Department of Public Welfare_ ________________ A200
Travelers Aid Society of Washington, D.C._________________ A275
bl At WE RS, ..« s i o e 5 1637
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights_________________________ A183
Utah chapter, National Association of Social Workers_.._____ A188
Utah Division of Welfare_________________________________ A106
Volpe, Hon. John A., Governor of Massachusetts____________ 1153
‘Wisconsin Welfare Counceil .. ____________________________ A105
‘Wyman, George K., commissioner, New York State Depart-

ment of Social Services_____.__________________________ 1543

SEC. 203.—HOME REPAIRS

PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080

Provides that States may, under all
federally financed assistance except
AFDC, make payments for home
repair or capital improvements for an
owned home up to a total of $500 with
50 percent Federal matching upon a
finding to do so would be more eco-
nomical than paying rent in other
quarters.

No provision_ . ... ._.___.___




44 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1667

Suggestion

Extend provision to apply to AFDC program.
Cost: |
meim.m_owm.

Positions of witnesses on House-Passed Provision

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

Hearing
page
Alabama waﬁﬂumuﬂ of Pensions and Security (with more
favorable Federal matehing)_______________~ A7
Board of directors, Health and Welfare Council of Metropolitan
St. Louis_..___________ S S A S S S B e A251
Puerto Rico Medical Association_________ 8 s 1388
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare _______________ A283
Favor provision, but recommend inclusion of AFDC Jamaly
ADC Association of Lane County, Ine., Oregon_____________ 1794
Administration_____._____________ e o SO R RIS 211
Colorado State Department of Public Welfare. _____________ Ad4
Illinois Public Aid Commission___________ - T Alss
Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale
IEZL o i i e 1761
Favors 70 percent matching payment Jor States to help
meet the cost (up to $1,000) for repairing homes of
assistance recipients
National Farmers’ Union_____________.___________________ 1108

II. PRINTED AMENDMENTS
Amendment 287 (Boggs)

This amendment would provide an increase from $5 to $12 in the
amount of income that a State may disregard in determining an
individual’s need for old-age assistance, aid to the blind, and aid to the
permanently and tetally disabled.

Amendment 331 (Hartke)

This amendment would make various changes in the aid-to-the-
blind program relating to the standards of assistance, the needs test,
relative responsibility, mw%:_omvm;% of liens, social services, Federal
matching formula and “pass along” provision, and the residence

requirement.
Amendment 332 (Hartke)

This amendment would provide that in determining a person’s
eligibility for payments under the aid-to-the-blind programs, the
mwwﬂwd% ow.aa blind person’s family to support him shall be disregarded.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 45

Amendment 333 (Hartke)

This amendment would prohibit the States from establishing any
duration of residence requirement in an approved mm,omumhu established
under titles I, IV, X, ch‘. and XVI of the Social Security Act.

Amendment 350 (Long of Louisiana)

This amendment would establish a new title to the Social Security
Act to authorize a Federal-State program of aid to needy children
who are in foster care—in a foster WoBo or a child-care institution—
and who are not eligible for AFDC, Federal matching funds would
be authorized to States operating approved programs of aid to foster
children for care furnished to children in both child-care institutions
and foster family homes.

Alternative to Amendment 350 Suggested by HEW

While the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare does not,
advocate greater financial participation in foster-care costs at this
time than would be authorized by H.R. 12080, it believes that if such
participation is to be provided it would be desirable for it to be part
of a more unified and balanced child welfare program than would
be assumed by the amendment. This could be achieved in g manner
similar to the treatment of child health programs under H.R. 12080.
A single, increased authorization would be provided in the part
(title IV, pt. B of H.R. 12080) authorizing child welfare services,
with percentages of the total designated for foster care, day care
other child welfare services, and traming and special projects. A single
set of plan requirements could be incorporated. This type of structure
would tend to assure balance and coordination between various parts
of the program and would avoid having one part of it, foster care,
under an open-end appropriation, while the remainder was under &
specified authorization.

Amendment 372 (Hartke)

This amendment would provide that State agencies may, up to Jan-
uary 19, 1969, and must, thereafter, disregard any increase in old-age,
survivor, and disability insurance benefits (enacted into law Janu ary 1,
1967) as to public assistance recipients on the rolls at the time the
benefit increases were enacted.

Amendment 375 (Randolph)

This amendment would provide that State agencies may up to July
1, 1969, and must, thereafter, disregard any increase in old-age, sur-
vivor, and disability insurance benefits resulting from the enactment of
the Social Security Amendments of 1967.

Amendment 394 (McCarthy)

This amendment would remove the provisions of H.R. 12080
which would impose & ceiling on Federal financial participation in the
AFDC program.



46 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Amendment 395 (McCarthy)

- This amendment would provide (1) that notwithstanding any
other provision of law, no mother shall be denied assistance if she
retuses tol take work or training; and (2) that the Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare shall transmit a special report to the Con-
gress by January 1, 1971, on the extent of voluntary participation in
work and-training programs by such mothers,

Amendment 400 (Harris)

HEm mEmn.mEmbﬂéocum.mﬁmsa.?m:.Emo@mmmmnmuom. titles of the
Social Security Act to provide that mdpﬁ_m agencies use and train
‘‘community service aides,” composed to the extent possible of recip-
lents, to assist in the administration of the State public welfare
programs.

Amendment 401 (Harris)

This amendment would require the Secretary of Health, Education,
and Welfare to make a study and submit recommendations on ways
In which public welfare agencies could assist recipients in securing
protection of various types of laws and the extent to which State public

assistance programs could be used to enforce local laws helpful to
recipients.

Amendment 403 (Ribicoff)

m,EmpEmbaEmbaéo:Eoodmw E@o&ﬂrmwm.wwmmwicmmcbmmd

medicare no matter where ﬁ_mlouﬁm% if necessity therefor is certified

by a physician. . :
Amendment 404 (Ribicoff)

This amendment would remove the limitation in H.R. 12080 (sec.

208) on the number of AFDC cases for which Federal matching would
be available.

Amendment 405 (RibiceiT)

This amendment would increase the authorizations in H.R. 12080
for child welfare services from $100 million for fiscal year 1969 to
$125 million and from $110 million for following fiscal years to
$160 million.

Amendment 406 (Ribicoff)

This amendment would make clear that the child-care service which
a State would have to make for a participant in a community work
and training program would be for the purpose of assuring that the
absence of the parent at work or training would not hurt the child.

Amendment 407 (Ribicofl)

This amendment would require the States to meet the full need of its
cash assistance recipients as established by the State.

Amendment 408 (Ribicoff)

This amendment would amend H.R. 12080 to provide that where &
father refuses to register at the employment office or to accept work
or training without good cause, the payments for the family can be

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 47

made only in the form of protective or vendor payments. The vendor
or protective payments can include the father or other relative who
refused work or training for 60 days only if he or she is receiving
counseling and other services to persuade him to accept work or
training. =

Amendment 409 (Ribicofl)

This amendment would change the mpwnwu_mm exemption for AFDC
families by exempting the first $50 of monthly earnings, rather than
$30 as under H.HW 12080, and one-half of the earnings above that
amount, rather than one-third as under H.R. 12080. In addition,
the amendment would extend the mEﬁEMm exemption to the old-age
assistance and aid to the permanently and totally disabled programs.

Amendment 410 (Ribicoff)

This amendment would consolidate into one new title XX, pro-
grams of public assistance now in title I-—old-age assistance and
medical assistance for the aged—title IV—aid to families with de-
pendent children—title X—aid to the blind—and title XIV—aid to
the permanently and totally disabled. In addition the new title would
make the following major substantive changes in these programs:
(1) provides that income standards must not be less than two-thirds
that established under the State’s medicaid program, (2) provides
61 earnings exemption sumilar to that which imendment no. 409
would provide, as described above; (3) requires in the case of families
with needy children that the State establish a program for each
member of such a family to strengthen family life and for other
purposes (similar to %3@8& of administration); (4) establishes a
community work and training m.omamg similar to that which the
administration recommended in H.R. 5710; (5) limits the proportion
of AFDC families for which vendor or protective payments are made
to 10 percent of the caseload; and (6) extends the emergency assist-
ance provision in H.R. 12080 to 90 days, rather than 30, and provides
75 percent Federal matching for all services rather than 50 percent
for certain services and 75 percent for the remainder as in H.R. 12080.

IIl. HOUSE-PASSED PROVISION NOT
DISCUSSED PREVIOUSLY

SECTION 205—FOSTER CARE FOR AFDC CHILDREN

PRESENT LAW H.R. 12080

Allows Federal payments with respect
to any child otherwise not eligible who— i

(1) is removed, after Apr. 30, 1961, (1) No change.
from home of specified relative as a re-
sult of a judicial determination that con-
tinuation therein would be contrary to
his welfare; ¢




48 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

PRESENT LAW

H.R. 12080

(2) is placed in a foster family home
(approved by the State), with payment
to the child eare agency permitted for the
period through June 30, 1968 as a result
of such determination; or (for the period
through June 30, 1968) in a nonprofit
wzdmg. child-care institution, subject to
imitations prescribed by the Secretary

to include within' Federal participation |

only cost items which are included in
foster family home care. Provision is
made for payments by the State or local
agency for foster care in a foster family
home or a child-care institution either
directly or through a public or nonprofit
private child-placement or child-care
agency, and .

(3): was receiving aid to dependent
children in the month when court pro-
ceedings were started, and for whose
placement and care the State agency ad-
ministering the program is responsible.

For the period through June 30, 1968, re-
sponsibility for the placement and care of
dependent children placed in foster care
homes may rest either with the State or
local agency administering the program
under title [V or with any other public
agency with whom the administering
agency has an .m%qmmﬁmﬁ. Buch agree-
ment must include provision for assur-
ing development of a plan for each child
which is satisfactory to the State public
assistance agency and such other pro-
visions as may be necessary to assure
that the objectives of the State plan ap-
proved under title IV are met.

The Federal share is 3% of the 1st $18
per recipient per month with variable
grant matching on the amount up to $32
per recipient per menth. Variable grant
matching above 1st $18 has a Federal
share which varies from 50 to 65 per-
mwbw depending on per capita income of

ate,

(2) - Makes permanent the inclusion
of child care institutions and permis-
sion for payment for care to an agency
in foster family situations.

(3) Modifies provisions . to cover
children: (1) who were not receivin
payments in the month court proceed-
ing started but would have received
such aid if they had applied for it, or
(2) whe had been living with one of the
relatives specified in the law within 6
months of the start of the court pro-
ceedings and if in the month they were
removed from home of the relative they
would have been eligible for assistance
if they had applied for it.

Makes provision permanent,

Provides an alternative Federal
matching maximum of $100 a month
for children in foster care. Effective
after September 1967.

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967

Favor provision in H.R. 12080

Administration. . ___________.______ T i
American Parents Committee. .. __.____ S e K. -
Arthritis Foundation, Inec., New York Chapter_._____. e
Board of Directors, Health and Welfare Council of Met opoli-
tan St Lowis. oo e
Colorado State Department of Public Welfare (favors removing
requirement that child be removed by court order)__._._.__
Community Council of Greater New York._____________.____
Council of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds, Federation
of Jewish Philanthropies of New York _._________________
Curtis, Hon. Kenneth M., Governor of Maine_____________ -
mm%?w pnm% Welfare Council of Nassau County, Inc., Garden
s N e =
HEHEW Public Aid Commission (favors clarification of the
HEW interpretation which requires finding that child will be
ineligible mwum cannot be returned to home of relative within
reasonable period of time)_____________________________
Las Animas %o:nﬁ. Department of Public Welfare, Colorado _
Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors (favors Federal par-
ticipation in all foster care situations) ___________________
Maine Department of Health and Welfare . _____._ o Lt e
National Association of Counties (would provide Federal finan-
cial help for all foster children).___ . _____________________ »
National Council of Jewish Women__. ________________ s
National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social
Service Employees Union.__________________ SRV B -
National Urban League _____ PR Ll e e s B s
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare (favors removing
requirement that child be removed by court order) __ ... __ 3
Puerto Rico Medical Assoelation_ ... ____________._______._
Rhode Island Department of Social Welfare (favors matching
for children in %.Vwmmn care without court action) . . _________
Wyman, George K., Commissioner, New York State Depart-
ment of Social Services (would expand coverage to include
all needy children in foster care) .. __ .. ____________

T

Oppose provision in H.R. 12080

American Civil Liberties Union___._____. o e e B -
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii (favors Federal
matching for foster care irrespective of whether child is
needy or nonneedy) ________ . ____________________.______
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator____________________
Lindsay, Hon, John V., Mayor, New York City._-._________

Fapors 50 percent open-end matching for children under
Joster care

Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress_ _ . -._._.______._

49

Hearing -
page

211
958
A180
A251

Ad44
1617

1611
Al175

A258

Al150
Al174

A24
1289

1088
A277

A253
1388

A283

1543

1226

A213
775
1123



50 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1067

Should be clarified so that ehild will be eligible if he had
lwed with parent or relative prior to court placement but
at time of court determination either he has no parent or

. his parents lacked sufficient means to meet the needs of

J Joster care costs

] momﬂnw
page
Ilinois Public Aid Commission._______________ Al151

Favors more money Jor foster care, but opPpeses provisions
of the bill

Sparer, Edward V., Teacher of Law of Public Assistance, Yale
Law School

Favors provision Jor Federal participation in Joster home
care, but would prefer q greater extenston

Department of Health and Social Services, State of Wisconsin_ . A262

IV. OTHER CHANGES SUGGESTED BY WITNESSES
AT HEARING ON H.R. 12080 _

Favor Federal standard of need
. Hearing
.. 3 . : page
Arthritis Foundation, New York chapter (at least to the

Federal low-income poverty line ($4,000 for a family of 4))_ . A180
Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii_.______~ ___ A213
Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York ooz - 2019
Community Council of Greater New York_________ _~ ~ 77" 1617
‘Congressmen Bingham, Cohelan, Don Edwards, Fraser,

Ottinger, Rosenthal, Ryan, Diggs, George Brown, Conyers, y

Farbstein, Hawkins, F astenmeier, Resnick, Roybal, Dow,

Scheuer, and Congresswoman Mink. ________ A A199
Council for Christian Social Action, United Church of Christ_ 1736
Couneil of Jewish Federations and Welfare Funds, Federation

of Jewish Philanthropies of New York. s 1611
National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social

Service Bmployees Union_____________ > ¢ Socla 1088
National Presbyterian Health and Welfare Association of the

United Presbyterian Church in theUSA_________ 1739
National Social Welfare Assembly . _____ 7Tt 1938
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare. .______ """ ""7° A253
%wmqmwaw Aid Society of Washington, D.C..____ 7" A275
L o R A sy 1632

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 51

Favors a mazimum and @ minsmum standard of need which
will be set by the Federal Government. If a State falls
below standard, no Federal matching. If @ _provides
assistance above Federal standard, the excess will go wn-
‘matched. States within allowable range will receive Fed-
eral matching of from 50 to 83 percent depending upon
per capita income of the State

Hearing
. page
Illinois Public Aid Commission_.._________________________ Al59
Favors “universal system of Jederally aided assistance as
recommended by the Advisory Council on Public Welfare’
National Social Welfare Assembly_______________ 1938
Favor provision to require benefit wncreases to be passed
along to public assistance recipients:
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress__ ... __________. 1537
Forbes, mwmbmuﬂ,1--tJi------:-------‘..----q ............ Al192
Hearnes, Hon. Warren E., Governor of Missouri_ . __ AS6
Kennedy, Hon. Edward M., U.S. Senator__________________ 900
National Council of Senior L8 MR -~ 1069
National Farmers Union (and recipients under other public
Eomapﬁmvi-------i--fq ........................... = wfmw
National Federation of the Blind_ S = 1
National Federation of Settlements and N eighborhood Cen-
ters (and those receiving veterans benefits) T --o-- 1913
National Retired Teachers Association, American Association
of Retired Persons_____________________ 1159
Favor stmplifying administrative process of applying for
public assistance
Citizens’ Committee for Children of New York_____________ mon
Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator__._____________________ wam
Kennedy, Hon. Robert F., U.S. Senator_____ R S
Lindsay, Hon. John V., Mayor, New York City_.____________ 1123
Favor prohibiting residence requirements
American Foundation for the Blind, Ine.__________________ - bwmw
National Association of Social Workers.___________________ -
National Social Welfare Assembly______________ o W -
b L 0 O e

Favors separation of the two functions of social service and
mcome marntenance :

Lindsay, Hon. John V., Mayor, New York City ... 1123



h2 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1667

Favors amendment to permit the States to make money
payments, directly to the superintendents or their legall
 delegated representatives on behalf of indwiduals elugible
g Jor money grants who are patients wn State hospitals for
Smﬁmh& liseases and in anstitutions for the mentally
retarde ; : .

Texas State Department of Public Welfare

Favors bills based on the recommendations of the 1966
Report of the Advisory Council on Public Welfare

Sparer, Edward V., teacher of law of public assistance, Yale
. Law School :

Favors removing handicapped persons from welfare rolls
and placing them under Social Security

Goddard, Major Gladys, Salvation Army

Favors uniform matching for all public assistance programs

Maine Department of Health and Welfare_ ________________

Favors improving public assistance payment

American Federation of Government Employees

Favors giving aged, blind, and disabled recipients the same
inerease in permitting earnings as would be given social
security beneficiaries; favors making this mandatory on
the States 4

Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress

Favors amending the act to extend indefinitely the 836-month
period during which the earnings and resources of a blind
or disabled recipient may be disregarded if he has a plan
for achieving self-support

Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress

Favors permitiing States to reduce the age for old-age
assistance to 60, with Federal matching

Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress

Hearing
page

A200

1761

A127

A211

Al128

1537

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1967 53

Favors increasing the matching formula by $5 to 81 0 for all
public assistance titles, primarily at the lower end of the
scale; favors requirement to pass along this increase to

recipients il
page
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of COngress - - - -« oo -nm-mn- - 1537
If the courts sustain the recent _&m&w\moﬁ against State
ﬁmm&maam requirements, favors increasing the Federal
contribution in a declining rate so that at the fifth year
it-is at the current rate B
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Member of Congress.... .. ------------- - 1537
Favors income guarantee geared, to the minimum wage for
%ﬂ.mm age 60 mh..\aa over, the blind, and the totally handi-
capped |
Burton, Hon. Phillip, Menber of Congress. -« - com-noocmm- 1537
Favors increase in Federal matching above 50 percent for
Puerto Rico
Polanco-Abreu, Hon. Santiago, Resident Commissioner of i

PUETED B0 o oo s i o e S i b i o R B R
Favors greater consistency or simplification in amounts of
matching formulas
National Association of Manufacburers....-.-----wmemon--n- Al6
Favors requiring State to serve children with all types of
! potentially handicapping conditions

American Foundation for the Blind, In¢.ce-cecncenamnnamos Al167

Favors raising age 21 to n@m 22 under AFDC
Gore, Arnold, Bronx, Z.Mw-.. ...... A i A3l

Favors national standards for AFDC set at OEO poverty line

Northeast Neighborhood Counseling Center, Kansas .O?M,. s



54 SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 1067

Favors a bonus to each welfare family with ¢ male head of
household; checks made payable to man and woman

MOHE@W“ Yerby, Baltimore, Md___________________________

Favors “auziliary services to help families with children”

South Dakota chapter, National Association of Social Workers_

Favors provision to require administration of the crippled
children’s program by a medically oriented bureaw’’

Tennessee Department of Public Health.___________________

Favors requiring advisory councils of welfare recipients Jor
welfare departments

Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator_._ _________________.__

Fayors requiring the DHEW to hold hearings on the con-
Jormity of State public assistance plans on complaint of
specified number of citizens

Hearing
page

AT0

Alip

A53

1397

National Office for the Rights of the Indigent and NAACP

legal defense fund . . _________________________

Favors paying difference between earnings and standard of
need in all cases

Javits, Hon. Jacob K., U.S. Senator_ . ____________________

Favors new program for financing of nonmedical homes,
residences, or institutions for beneficiaries of programs
Jor the aged who do not need constant medical or nursing
care

American Public Health Association_______________________

Favors provision requiring States to include all types of
persons eligible under Federal law in their State plans
Jor public assistance

National Federation of Social Service Employees and Social
Service Employees Union____ ____________~__________

1371

1529

SOCIAL SECURITY AMENDMENTS OF 19 67

Favors provision stating that relatives should not be required
to support those needing public assistance beyond spouses
nd parents of minor children

National Federal of Social Service Employees and Social
Service Employees Union_.____________ -~ "~

Favors financial incentive to States related to the number of
public assistance recipients who are helped out of de-
pendency into mmmx.m.x&mﬁ_ma@

National Farmers Union..._._______________

Opposes use of means test for cash

Lean ayments; opposes
determination of medical 7

1gency

Physicians Forum.________________ ...

Favors Public Welfare Advisory Council's recommenda-
ton as to comprehensive programs based on Federal
standards

Arthritis Foundation, New York Chapter__________________

Favors eliminating residence requirements
Travelers Aid Society of Washington, D.C__________________

Favors higher level of welfare payments

McKenna, Rev. Horace B., S.J., St. Aloysius Church, Wash-
a7 M 1L SO

Opposes sanction of a version of “man-in-the-house” rule

National Urban League_..__________________

Favors some graduated percentage matching for AFDC-UP
wn which Federal share would be higher for those States
M%m.é& avadability of State and local resources are
1mite

Burns, Hon. John A., Governor of Hawaii._.....___________

O

55

Hearing
page

1088

1108

A241

A180

A275

A276

A277



